This is a digital copy of a book that was preserved for generations on library shelves before it was carefully scanned by Google as part of
to make the world’s books discoverable online.

It has survived long enough for the copyright to expire and the book to enter the public domain. A public domain book is one that was nevel
to copyright or whose legal copyright term has expired. Whether a book is in the public domain may vary country to country. Public domair
are our gateways to the past, representing a wealth of history, culture and knowledge that’s often difficult to discover.

Marks, notations and other marginalia present in the original volume will appear in this file - a reminder of this book’s long journey fro
publisher to a library and finally to you.

Usage guidelines

Google is proud to partner with libraries to digitize public domain materials and make them widely accessible. Public domain books belon
public and we are merely their custodians. Nevertheless, this work is expensive, so in order to keep providing this resource, we have take
prevent abuse by commercial parties, including placing technical restrictions on automated querying.

We also ask that you:

+ Make non-commercial use of the fild&e designed Google Book Search for use by individuals, and we request that you use these fil
personal, non-commercial purposes.

+ Refrain from automated queryirigo not send automated queries of any sort to Google’s system: If you are conducting research on m:
translation, optical character recognition or other areas where access to a large amount of text is helpful, please contact us. We encc
use of public domain materials for these purposes and may be able to help.

+ Maintain attributionThe Google “watermark” you see on each file is essential for informing people about this project and helping ther
additional materials through Google Book Search. Please do not remove it.

+ Keep it legalWhatever your use, remember that you are responsible for ensuring that what you are doing is legal. Do not assume |
because we believe a book is in the public domain for users in the United States, that the work is also in the public domain for users
countries. Whether a book is still in copyright varies from country to country, and we can’t offer guidance on whether any specific
any specific book is allowed. Please do not assume that a book’s appearance in Google Book Search means it can be used in al
anywhere in the world. Copyright infringement liability can be quite severe.

About Google Book Search

Google’s mission is to organize the world’s information and to make it universally accessible and useful. Google Book Search helps
discover the world’s books while helping authors and publishers reach new audiences. You can search through the full text of this book on
athttp://books.google.com/ |



http://books.google.com/books?id=9yYAAAAAQAAJ&ie=ISO-8859-1&output=pdf







600045160M

2164 Lamea d 1












2184 [ ames d.













| /200 -




PARENTALIA.

GENEALOGICAL MEMOIRS

BY

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L.






-
'0
”.
L
’
-
-’..l
Wi~
-- .
o ¥
. ’ «®
vo .

v k]

CA N
®* 9 ‘ .

* . 5 4
- ]
®
. .

.J » L4 Y
-’ -~ .’ E
.. A e n

« ° I






PARENTALIA.

GENEALOGICAL MEMOIRS,

COMPILED BY

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L., F.R.S,

oF

TYLDESLEY AND SEDBURY PARK.

B

MDCCCLI,

NOT PUBLISHED.

N S l : P A .
g : A 220 2 TN IR ]
N ~f y ~ et



THOMAS RICHARDS,
PRINTER.























































SEDBURY PARK (PREVIOU
VLEDGE, FROX THE POINT WHERR D1

—Or, three barrs and a lion passant

nlders, barry of four pieces, or and
sden, Clarencieux, to a branch of thi
hreing) was confirmed in 1814 to Gv

s, merchant, a collateral descendan'
1 branch of Monton, as by pedigres
«f estates in Bury, Tottington, and
,in or shortly before 1704 ; died in
» parish church there, April 2, 1768

come, April 23, in the same year.

sAnne, daughter of William Hutch-

finson of Bury, merchant, baptized

, May 14,1719 ; married at

Bury, Dec. 28,1743 ; died Dec. 23

1785} buried at . Jobu's chapel
ury.

=Elinl|)eth,dsn. of ThomasJohnson o;
m, born at Manchester, Oct. 22,
ied at the Coll. church of Manches
1784 ; iage settlement dated O«
| April 13,1822 ; buried in the CoL
| chester April 20 ; will dated Fel
'pmved in London, May 13, 1822.

y— eldest daughter of John -
r;_g‘"m:hhuident of the Royal Co
L London, and Bradwall Hal
# [ Prestbury, co. Cest., Dec. 28, 178
m | 1808 ; marriage settlement dated

5

rerod, *ﬂlmn Piers Ormerod, EL
. Fellow of the Royal Coll. M.
1816; of Surgeons, London; Ca
ish born in Welbeck-street, of
le- London, May 14,1818; Wi
baptized at the parish Av
¢hurch of St. le- the
bone ; living 1850, %l:‘

§

s

FRiEE

1

élinbeth Mary, born at Llansanfy
co. Monmouth, January 25, 1839 ;
Crickhowell, co, Brecon.






















— § ,

)N OF TYLDESLEY, A
& Kxowwmpes, reox THE POU

rgent, a saltier, sable ; on s ¢t
L. on a wreath, a tower infa

A rgent, on a bend
a wolf’s head couped aft

ed to Georam OruzROD, ks

f Somnngneugf(“

areing of (h
1645-6 ; died X
May 28; willa

dcmuequeingof T
’ and Walmersley inB‘go’. bei
Pal. Lanc., Gent., born | of
Dec. 28,1678 ; died Dec. | Ga
20, 1742; buried in | J
the parish church ; will | ca
dated Sep. 8, 1748. Ay

, S

|
!
b
- 5 6 |
third daur. Rolert Willir
heir.of Samuel Johnson, of Mx
ing, born 1720;  born merck
covent. dated March 5, Augl
, 1742 ; married 1712-13; mami
twich, May 4; buried at day
at Tyldesley, Bolton, ——1

30,1798; buried Feb.25, of M
anchester Coll. I715-16. andb

h; will dated died
23,1790, proved 1769;
ndon. the G
: of M:

] 6 | 7

A, born  Samuel, SH'LL, born G
v. 22, born Oct. ug.27, ek
i3 died 13,1749; 1751; died ap
lec. 3 died Sept. sameday; O

owing ; 5, 1750 ; buri in
uried buried ibidem. 17
idem. ibidem. 8. P. ta
8. P. 8. P. de
in
of
of

o |

1

. Susan, George Or
0.8.P. . (after
1818. Park), suc«
1823 as ¢

Johnson, 1



‘D OF WAREING:
T WHERE INHERITANG

def, gules, two cushions
med, proper; II,ona "

1, azure, between two 1
he shoulders, proper, in
Q., 88 quarterings, in ri

; of Bury, co. Lanc., mex
rley, in the same cou
ay 26,1717 ; buried i
sted Jan. 31, 1716, prot

ther, eldest dau. and ¢
ir. of Joshua Crompt
Old Hall in Pilkingtc
nt., born July 2, baptiz
ly 5, at Prestwich in ss
nty, 1683 ; married th¢
1g. 22, 1710 ; marr. 84
ted Aug.17,1710,and w
b. 7, 1753 ; died May }
53 ; buried at Prestwi!

.|

4

7 ] )
o Johnson  Alice, !
nchester,  baptized
ant, born  April 19,
13,1718;  1717;
ed Ellen, died the
thter of day fol-
tawstorne  lowing ;
nchester, buried at]
ad issue ; Bolton.
May 19, S.P.
buried in
11. church
nchester.

orge Ormerod,——
est son and heir
»arent of George
merod of Bury,
co. Lanc., born
37 ; died intes-
e, 1785 ; admin.
»d 1786 ; buried
the Derby chapel
the Coll. church
Manchester.

S3EETEeFE B e

ierod of Chorlton in
urds of Tyldesley an
seded to his

-heir, and to his
39.


























































































CROMPTON OF OLD HALL IN PILKINGTON. 37

in Pilkington, in whose descendants, as far as is known, the
representation of the Hacking line vested.!

He married Susan, sole daughter and heir of Richard Nut-
hall of Golynrode in Walmersley, as is hereafter mentioned,
and had issue, one son and seven daughters, as shown in the
pedigree annexed. The freehold estate of his wife’s family
passed to his eldest daughter, Esther, wife of Samuel Ware-
ing, of whom the writer is sole descendant heir, issue being
also continued from her sisters, Mary, wife of Robert Ware-
ing of Bury, and Rebeccs, wife of John Rigby of Oldfield
Hall in Cheshire. The former is represented by Roughsedge
of Foxghyll in Westmoreland, and the latter by the heirs
general of Maltby of Germons, in Buckinghamshire.

1 This depends on there being any surviving descendants from Ellis,
second son of John and Cecilia Crompton or otherwise, but none such are

known. If any such exist, the representation here mentioned is limited
to the Old Hall branch of the Hacking family.


































































PARENTALIA.

GENEALOGICAL MEMOIRS

BY

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L.

PART IL






PARENTALIA,

GENEALOGICAL MEMOIRS

or

LATHAM OF BRADWALL,

FROM WHOM, IN FEMALE LINE,
DESCEND THE 1ISSUE

OF

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.CL,

COMPILER OF THI8 VOLUME.

MDCCCLI.
























APPENDIX

TO

PARENTALIA,

PART 1II.

LATHOM : ARDERNE: DE MONTALT.






























LATHOM OF LATHOM 71

Dodsworth'’s transcript of a lost Inquisition p. m. of March 19,
7 Richard II, 1884, fixes the death of this Thomas on Nov. 5, 1383,
his wife Isabella' (who is named Mabella in error) as the daughter of
a second Roger de Pilkington, and the age of his daughter and heir
Elena as six weeks at the time of this Inquisition, and she occurs
again as aged thirteen months in the Inquisition taken March
21, 1385.

X. ELENA DE LaTHON, this posthumous daughter and heiress of
Thomas de Lathom, born in February 1384, has escaped the notice
of previous genealogists. The Duke of Lancaster took possession
of her lands as superior Lord within that year. In 1885, 9 Richard
11, he complained in Parliament? of Sir John Stanley having entered
thereon, under pretext of an entail on his wife Isabella, without
livery or process in the Palatine Courts, which the Judges condemned
on reference to them, but the complaint was limited to this point.
An Inquisition taken after the death of Sir John Torbock, military
tenant of Knowsley in 12 Richard IT, mentions that Knowsley was
in the Duke’s hands at Sir John's death, February 8, 1887, by reason
of Elena’s nonage. She is not precisely named as living in any
known document, after 1385 ; and whether her aunt subsequently
succeeded by course of law, or on her niece’s demise, does not
appear.?

Arvp further, that then came Thomas, son of the aforesaid Thomas de
Lathom, Knight, and entered on the premises as in the Inquisition, and
took profits for a year and a half, and that after the death of the aforesaid
Thomas (in 1383) the lands were seized into the Duke’s hands, by reason
of the nonage of Elena, daughter of Thomas before-mentioned, Roger de
Fazackerley taking the profits for half a year, and the Duke subsequently,
viz. up to Lent 1385. (Duchy Records. Inquisitions, vol. ii, No. 7.)

1 Dodsworth’s MSS. vol. 87. Isabella is so named in the original
Inquisition of 1385, in her writ for dower and the precept for giving
seisin.

* Rot. Parl. 9 R. 2, 1385, p. 205.

3 The documents in the Duchy Close Rolls from 1382 to 1386, when a
writ of redesseisin for lands in Lathum was obtained by Ralph de Barton,
are very numerous, but relate principally to disputes respecting the dower
of Joanna Lady Lathom, between her second husband Roger Fazackerley
and Trustees, writs for repeated Inquisitions, and arrangements of the
dower of Isabella Lady Lathom, widow of the last Thomas de Lathom.
A list of the greater part is given in the Memoir on the Stanley Legend,
and has been collated with accurate copies in the collection of Mr. William
Langton, to whom thc writer is also obliged for other references.

L










F LATHOM, IN LA

BROUGHT DOWN TO

:Il’nmo, living at, or shortl
{

F—Dmnmm, tenant of thre
tgnnted one of these to Cc

Frrz-AILWARD, suppos
us and his wife Aliz, si
were assumed by Lathc

BERT Firz-HENRY, Lord
r thereto of the churcl
Pe of lands from Albert d

F
pd of Lathom in 1201; L

fo—

RICHARD DE LATHOM,
lnd of the Honor 1254 ;

&'mnnm, daughter and
rd of Knowseley, co. Le

&hter of Sir John }u
. evalier. as t

r'l‘ seised, in 1370, of1s:
the metrical legend). | the
ﬂle shield of Lathom. ; mo

NLEY, K.G.,__IsABELLA,

e Household | band ente
Man. and posses
i
Other Nicor
3 issue. 1461
and 8
i
|
b of Sir Geoffry Mmoy—
Chesh. i, 345.

, eldest dau. and co-heir
} Davenport, had female is
\

(-

k her mother ; buried in*
1608.




3HIRE, AND OF LATH
Hrirs GENERAL oF THOSE Bi

;, the Conquest, a8 proved by the

ntes from the King, in thanage, ¢
%, whoee heirs held from Richard

‘have poesessed Ormskirk by desc
fHerveus Walter, ancestor of the I

athom, founder of Burscough Pri:
: irk and Flixton aboveme
#2.

a 1212; died before 1221.=*ArIcH

wother and heir, Sheriff of Lanc,
ng 1287. Sealed with the arms ¢

1 of ROBERT DE KNOWBELEY,

or of Thomas, and heiress in ren
weelegh, 18 Edw. II.

, daughter of ROGER DE PILKINGTY
; first wife, and moset probably 1
"Thomas and Isabel.

1
sse right her hus- Jomt LaTtH
1 Lathom in 1385,  sented wit
in 9 Hen. IV. fil. Philippi

1
wHOM ; will dated THOMAS
aas Lord Stanley  surviving 6
8tanley exors. !

!
4
2 1
= LaTHOM, only=John Daven ﬁ
gr and heiress. 30, 12 Hen. 8(;

1

] ;
wd==John Davenport of Daven|
of. | died 24 Eliz. 1582. P

]
S Mere of Mere, Eoq.; buried |
i, 1625, Hist. Chesh. |, 363, |












LATHOM OF LATHOM. 75

of the older House of Lathom, either in male line as Torbock descended,
or as mutual descendants from early co-heiresses, and the resemblance of
their several bearings would accord with the usual practice in marking
collateral relationship by continuation of former Arms after variation of
local names. This, however, regards a well known general principle only,
and gains no step towards identifying the possible ancestor of the several
lines of Lathom and Culcheth.

At the close of his Memoir on the STaxLEY LEGEXRD, the writer of this
summed up, as proved, the legitimacy of every line of descent down to
Isabel and her competitor Elena, inclusive ; secondly, the general fact of
the bearing being much older than the period to which the legend refers it ;
lastly, the fact of the Stanley Crest having no reference to a tradition
which has been disproved, but being a continuation of that of In.thom,
proved by the former painted glass at Astbury.

Proof of such bearing being derived by Lathom and Culcheth, severally,
from any one source, if attained, would in no way affect these deductions.
Common origin in male line could not be found on this side of the reign of
Richard I, nor on this side of a period much more remote, if discoverable
through Boteler; and be the origin what it may, Rebus, Myth, or Legend,
it is still left indefinite to an age unknown.

Descriptions of the two Seals, of which engravings are prefixed and
appended to this account, will be found in pp. 67, 69, preceding.






















































ARDERNE OF ALVANLEY. 93

wife Catherine, daughter of Sir Alexander Radclyffe of Ordsall, he
had issue John, Robert, and Elizabeth, and, as by Inquisition p.m.
30 Henry VIII, died seized of lands in Alvanley, the manor of
Harden, and lands in Bredbury, Werneth, Romilegh, Offerton, and
Stockport. John Arderne, son and heir.

xI111. JOHN ARDERNE, Esq., thus found heir, died December 4,
5 Edward VI, 1551, seized in Alvanley and Harden, as described
at length in his Inquisition taken at Chester, January 8, 1553, 6
Edward VI, which names his son and heir, Ralph Arderne, aged
27 years, his younger sons Hugh and Robert, and his grandfather,
father, mother, and brother, as before-mentioned. Other children
will be found in the Pedigree in the History of Cheshire.

The Visitation gives his marriage with AGNEs or ANNE, daughter
of RopeErT HYDE of HYDE and NorBURY, Esq.! She was daugh-
ter by his first marriage with Margaret, daughter of Richard Hol-
land of Denton, Esq.

Rarpu ARDERNE of HARDEN and ALvANLEY, Esq., son and
heir, born in or about 1524, entered the family Pedigree in the
Visitation of 1566, and married, firstly, FrancEs, described in that
Visitation simply as daughter of JouN LEGH of BAGULEGH.

This lady, however, was heir (in heraldic sense) to her grand-
father, Henry Legh of Bagulegh, Esq., who died without surviving
male issue, Richard Legh, his brother, succeeding him, after the
death of Henry’s own son John Legh (father of Frances) without
male issue, about 24 Henry VIII. Her great uncle Richard, next
heir male, paid her portion, 3 Edward VI, 1549.

The second wife of Ralph Ardernc was Ellen, daughter of Sir
Richard Bulkeley of Beaumaris, marriage settlement 28 Nov. 1588.
Harl. MS. 2074, p. 154.

He had male issue by both wives (Hist. Chesh. ii, p. 42), but
by his first wife, Frances Legh, was father of John Arderne, who
continued the family line.

x1v. JouN ARDERNE of HARDEN and ALvANLEY, Esq., son

} Their arms were in the painted glass of the Harden chancel, at
Stockport, at its demolition ; the Arderne shield, a fine specimen, is now
at Sedbury.

Leycester's Chesh. Antiq. from Bagulegh deeds, p. 218, with reference
to MS. authority. The quarterings of Legh are allowed in Norfolk,
11, p. 57, MSS. Coll. Arm.









OF WATFORD, Co. N
TO THE DONES OF UTKI!

bgmntor of Watford Ct
E. Ric.I. Deceased in 1

de Ardern, compounds
; named as his knight b

, unmarried.

t, daughter of Griffith
Vadog, contracted betw:

d Alvanley,=Jane, dau.
9. de Eton, v

g i
[ divorced Peterde A

ton, 1332. 23 Edw.
Alvanley !

L’ de Arderne, 29 Edw. I

) Arderne, son and heir s
. II.  O0.8.P.

ri hcir.TAlice, daughter

er and heir.5=Margaret,
bury, co. !

Dec.1551. Inq. p.m. 6

2
b of — Ilydeof El
! of

j12. Ing. 12 Jac. I.TM:

, aged 24 in 12 Jac. I.T—‘

John. ll::nry.

Jamqlas Arderne, D.
Chester. 0.8.P. 1



HAMPTON, AND ARDERN]
FROM AUTHORITIES CITED IN ;

to the Abbey of St. James at .

F

ands given by his father Eust(
nulph III, Earl of Chester, and’

Walkelyn de Arderne, Kt., Jus

Sir Peter de Arderne, Kt., of

Madog, Lord of Bromfield, an
267 and 1270. |

—

r Richard de Stokeport, widow ;
f 8ir J. A., 1330, by whom no {

. y |

ne, son and h} Cecilias:i 1c)lam. at.pg
possessed of | deBredburyo:
} Edw. III. ‘[wtt. 5 Edw. 1I

ettles his Alvanley estate 6 He
J

4 |
ent,  Ralphde Arderne of Al
died before 27 Ilen. V]

— Heaton of Heaton, in Lanca

ghter of Thomas Davenport of
13 Hen. VII.

.VL=—=Anne, daughter of Rober

T

|
iau. of Richard Bulkeley=-Ral}
maris. +-Hax

sughter of Richard Holland of

aret, daughter of Thomas Leg}

iz[l|ry, wife of Frances Beresford

67 —
Jean of Thoma's alnd Edward
0.8.P.








































































CONTENTS OF PARENTALIA,
Parr L
1. ORMEROD. v. NUTHALL.
PAGE PAGE
Ormerod in Cliviger, Name, and Nuthall in Holcome, Name and
early settlement of family - 14 early possessors - - - - 38
Ormerod of Ormerod - - - 4-8 | Nuthall of Nuthall - - - - 40
—— of Huntspill - - - - 6 | —— of Tottington - - - - 42
—— of Gamulside, Lenches, —— of Golynrode - - - - 4244

Wolfenden, and Whalley - - 6
of Kensington - - - - [}
9
9

—— of Monton, in Barton-on-
Irwell - - - - - - - -
——of Bury, afterwards of
Tyldesley and Sedbury - -

1. JoansoN oF TyYLpEsLEY - - 11-17

m. WAREING.

Wareing of Amounderness - -
—— of Chorley, afterwards of
Bury and Walmersley - -

18
19

1v. CROMPTON, ANCIENTLY DE 1A LEGH.

Crompton of Crompton - - - 22
—— of Staffordshire - - - 25
—— of Breightmet - - - - 20
—— of Prestolee, afterwards of

Houndslow Pnory, ete., and

Driffield - - - - - - 28
—— of Hacking in Darcy Lever 29-36
—— of Old Hall in Pilkington 36

vI. NORRES, ANCIENTLY LA NoOREIS.

Le Noreis of Blackrod, Dares-
bury, and Speke - - - - 4548
Norres of Bolton - - - - - 48-34

DIRECTIONS FOR PLACING PLATES AND
SEPARATE PEDIGREES.

SedburyPa.rk- - - - - -p 1
Ormerod House - -
Pedigree of Ormerod of Tyldesley

and Sedbury - - -
Quarterings of Ormerod of Tyl-
desley - - - - - - - -10

Johnson and Waremg Pedigree - 11
Crompton of Hacking P - 8
Nuthall of Golynrode Pedigree - 43



CONTENTS OF PART Il

. LAoTHAM OF BRADWALL.

Lathom of Astbury in Congle-
ton, a branch from Lathom -

Latham of Bradwall, previously
of Congleton - - - -

LatrONM.

Inithom of Lathom and Knows-

ey - - - -

Remarks on Armonal Wmdows
at Astbury, and the Luthom
and Stanley Crest . - -

ARDERNE OR ARDEN,

Early deduction of family - -

De Arden of Watford in North-
amptonshire - - -

—— of Aldford Castle and
Elford - - - - - -

—— of Alvanley and Hardon -

—— of the Oeak, in Sutton -

raon
55-57
- 57-60

63-72

73

76
kel
78

89
95

DESCENTS COMBINED WITH ARDERNE.
raocw

NorMAN LORDS oF ALDFORD 80

ARDERNE of Over Alderley - - 85
BrepBury of Harden - - - 90
Doxe of Utkinton - - - - 64
ORrEBY of Alvanley - - - 81-112
Quarterings of Arderne - - - 97
TasLE of RovaL DEscext - - 100

DE MoNTALT,

Hereditary Seneschal of Chester.
De Montalt, Baron of Hawar-

dem - - - - - - 102-113
Representative  descent  of

Montalt from the Earls of

Arundel, and the Earls Pala-

tine of Chesoer - - - - 105
Continuation of descent by

Orreby - - - 11
Pedxgree of De Monmlt - - - 115
Note as to alleged intermar-

riages of Morley and Glegge

with Montalt - - - 11

SEPARATE PLATES AND PEDIGREES.

Pedigree of Lathom
Pedigree of Arderne

Selection of Arderne Quartenngs - -

p- 72
- 95
- 96



GENEALOGICAL ESSAYS

ILLUSTRATIVE OF

CHESHIRE AND LANCASHIRE FAMILIES,

AND

A MEMOIR

oN

THE CHESHIRE DOMESDAY ROLL,

COMPILED FROM ORIGINAL AUTHORITIES.

BY

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L, F.RS,, FSA,,

. OF TYLDESLEY AND BSBEDBURY PARK;

AUTHOR OF TIIE NISTORY OF CHESHIRE.

s

'NOT PUBLISHED.

M.DCCO.LI



LONDON:
LICHARDS 8), GKEAT QUEEN-SIRLCT.



Tre Memoirs on Norres, STOKEPORT, and the CHESHIRE
Domespay Rowrr, which follow, are part of a Series printed, for
private distribution, under the title of MI1SCELLANEA PArATINA,
along with other Genealogical Essays on LATHOM, ARDERXNE, and
De Mo~TaLT, which last-mentioned Memoirs are given in the
carlier portion of this Volume, namely in the Second Part of
PARENTALIA, and reference to them will be found in the preceding
Table of Contents.

Nedbury Pork, June 18, 1851.



b,



A MEMOIR

ON THE LANCASHIRE HOUSE

or

LE NOREIS OR NORRES.







A MEMOIR

ON THE LANCASHIRE HOUSE

or

LE NOREIS OR NORRES,

AND ITS SPEKE BRANCH IN PARTICULAR,

WITH NOTICES OF

ITS CONNEXION WITH MILITARY TRANSACTIONS

AT

FLODDEN, EDINBURGH AND MUSSELBURGH.

BY GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L., F.RS., F8A,

OF TYLDESLEY AND SEDBURY PARK.

LIVERPOOL:
PRINTED BY T. BRAKELL.
1850.



The following pages contain a private re-impression, with a few additions, of a
Memoir read on April 4, 1850, at the Meeting of the Historic Society of Lancashire
and Cheshire, and printed in the Second Volume of their Proeeedings.




A MEMOIR

ON THE LANCASHIRE HOUSE

or

LE NOREIS OR NORRES,

AND ITS SPEEKE BRANCH IN PARTICULAR.

READ AT A MEETING OF THE HISTORIC SOCIETY OF LANCASHIRE AND CHESHIRE,

APRIL IV, MDCCCL.

The LancasHIRE Housk of Norres, and its SPEKE branch in particular,
are among the strongest instances of the difficulty of investigating family
history, where traditional antiquity and chivalrous descent have been
acquiesced in from generation to generation. In such investigations the
evidence of Records and Charters will often be found ample, but the labour
of searching out and arranging it will as often be trifling when compared
with the ungracious process of explaining errors in early compilations grown
venerable from time; and such difficulty is created in the present case by
the pedigree entered by Sir William Norres in the Visitation of 1567.!

A MEMOIR on numerous and complicated points, where requisite limits
render much condensation requisite, admits of little variety in the way of
popular illustration, but it is hoped that the documents brought to view
will throw light on many points besides mere genealogy, and tend to aid
any future investigator of the venerable pile, to whose antient owners the
memoir relates.

1See Appendix, Note IV.


























































































. OF SPEKE.

in Dugdale’s Visitation, compiled from the Visitation of 1567, with corrections and
Juisitions and Pleas in the Duchy Office, and other original authorities.

>n a mount, ver?, an erne or eagle, wings indorsed, sable, beaked and membered, or.

Alice, daughter and heir. of Roger Erneys, citizen of Chester

sand Lord of Speke, by his wife Jane,

ughter and heir. of

William Molyneux of Crosby, Esquire ; wife of Sir Henry Norres,

«mp. R. II.

| |
ames, and Richard

Indent. 8 Hen.
8.1997, 87, b

I
(John, stated to be ancestor
of Norreys of Ricot, in Graf-
ton’s MS,, and also inserted -
in Vis. 1567.) See Note 1v.

|
(Sir William, _erroneously
described as of Yatenden in
Vis. 1567.) See Note Iv.

'CatLu-ine,

I
* Agn

b Elilzabeth,

l I
* Beatrix,

|
* Ales, wife * Jane, not in

©8, * Margaret,
wife of Ro- wifeofJohn wifeofThos. wife of  wifeofJohn  of John glass, (wife
bert Gros- Bunbury of Gerard of  Robert Ireland of Evansof of William
venor, of Stanney. Ince. Marr.  Lathom  Lydiate. Hawarden, Worthington,
Eaton. Mar. Marr. covt. covt. 86 of Parbold. co, Flint. Vis. 1567).
covt.8Edw. 5 Edw. IV. Hen. VI. See Elizabeth,
A in line below.
5 6
|
Edw. * Christopher, * Edward 1cholu as by *1 J&'theth *3 EJizabeth, . 5' Alice, w.
son, "9 Edw. IV, 9 Edw. IV is. ]567, but * 2 Jane. w. of Willm. of James Tox-
d son fifth son. sixthson. mnot noticed in * 4 Beatrice. son of Hugh teth of Aigh-
An- glass or entail Worthington burgh. Marr.
wes of of June 14, of Worthing- covt.1 R. III.
Berks. 9 Edw. IV.) ton. Mar. cov.
13 Edw. IV.
. | | ] *s* The asterisks
pr  James, third Edward, Joan. M t wife denote the per-
son. Harl. fourth son. Harl. MSS. Ogle of ‘sons mentioned
- MSS. 1987 Harl. MSS. 1987 and 2075 resoot Esq. in the former
and 2075 1987 and 2075 (Harl. MS. 1987) painted  glass
of  Childwall
church. See
Note 1x.

tres of BIaoon,=Anne, daugh. of William
pmed in Inq. | Brampton of Norfolk,

married 16 Hen.

|
Anne, only daughter, un-
¢ VIII ;

I, and de- | Steward of — Radclyﬂ‘e, wife of Percival Harrmg~
® his brother’s | Earl of Sussex ; living at  ton of Huyton Hey.
£1566. Blackrod 1582.”
[ T11
f
nggaretl ! w Wil{iam 1 Clemence, 3 AhLeIw of EllenI vllfe of ée °f§#‘:§:’£’
of — },[oly- Norres, w. of Adam Adam Lloyd. 2 Ed;]' °f] Pa.rl k Hall,
neux of Wood eldest son and Hulton of Hawarden 3 Wm. of Staples Inn
h. ap., slain at Hulton. of Wolston. M ret ¥. 4 Thomas, di:d at Ox.
Anne, died  Musselburgh, . ford S' P.
S.P. Sep. 810? 1647, 2 Sazl;.aﬂze,h 4 Emma. 'l‘{vdesley of 5 James of Blackrod.
co . Richa%d 1 Dorothy, unmarried
of Wales. in 1578.

2 Marg., wife of Jobn - "

Ogle of Whiston.

[To face page 26.
























fF . 1 4 ‘
- . 'l e .
:}‘ i > 4 .
1 -
" ,,_:“ -
S
Y el e
¥ H*«r it
‘e
-~
|
' 4
" &
-y
.
.
1]
\ .
T J
o ey
-
e *
s,

»
















WPEVIPNVEY Y TSV AL AN Y TRWVVS SUVWT wuppreng) SSNbL »

w IbaTIIpUDY SUMO 880400 WO 4 418 49Yb wiyDeda nddod D 8y By, 4, I 200 PU—, PUDNOOY

us ‘sybruy ‘sasioN wopti g 49 KQ woymy svm swT ,, ‘UMM O L, XOJd KVHA » Mo[eq ‘Sutmurp oyy up °[eulBuo oq UN $83] PIIYI-0UO 6T 30D AL,
‘0691 IMOQY PAINSXD PUE ,‘OILVEVION(, 880N ‘WM N8 Jo Ldoo w o3 papuadds ‘g 9g ‘4061 ‘S '[*°H ul Bumwa(y yur-pus-usyg v woig

| w@%&» PR

£ b

"80T s6vd s0vf of 'OLANTVE 40 TIAMS0d A0 NOAAAMD








































































o ———— .

—

T T W T — — T——" P—— W . T QI W @ =W e W =

52

The House of Noxnus or Omromp, closely connected, by intermarriages, with Spoke
and with the Royalist family of Gerard, was represented st the outbreak of the Civil War,
by the daughters and coheirs of Elisabeth Lady Tyldesley, wife of Sir Thomas Tyldesley
of Gray’s Inn,and daughter and heir of Thomas Norres of Orford.* Anne Tyldesloy,+ the
younger of these coheirs and widow of Thomas Southworth of Samlesbury, afterwards
married Adam Mort of Preston, a most zealous Boyalist, Mayor of that town at the
time of its reduction by the Manchester forces, acoording to most but not all authorities,
His intention of firing the town in preference to surrender, and commencing with his
own mansion, is stated in contemporary Tracts, but the execution was prevented by
his fall at push of pike, together with his son, in desperate resistance to the storming
party of Parliamentarians.{

® See Memolr, p.96.

+ The dedaction of the later Southworths from this lady in Whitaker’s Whallsy (p. 430) is inooe-
rect. All her children by the first marriage died issucless before 1685, ss by Pleadings in the
Duchy Office.

$ Lanoashire Civil War Tracts, p. T4










55

XII. Brasses in Childwall Church ......... eeraeesensnisaniesens cersernne
XIII. Autograph Inscription by Sir William Norres in the Books
brought from Edinburgh as trophies... ......cccceeureiienennans

XIV. Extract from Holinshed relative to the death of William Norres
in the battle of Musselburgh ... ..... cereresrentaittnesnrrnsnn

XYV. Notice of the Banner of Boswell taken by Sir William Norres
at Musselburgh.........ccceeeivnnreinnireneniieciinienenneeee.

XVI. Inscription attached to the Carved Mmtlepnece in the Great
Parlour at Speke .......ccccceeeniinnnnnns Cetrecenitesenssesansaesens

XVII. Notices of the part taken by Norres of Speke and ot.het Lanca-
shire Branches of that House in the War between King
Charles I. and the Parliament ... .......ccc ceeee

DIRECTIONS FOR PLACING THE PLATES AND SEPARATE
PEDIGREES.

I. Brasses of Henry and Clemence Norres at Childwall Church......
I1. Pennon of Boswell of Balmuto taken by Sir William Norres in
Scotland ......ceeeeuiiiiiiiiniiiirie e cerreenene

ITI. Benchend with armorial carvings at Chlldwa.ll Chnrch ........... .

1. Pep1creE of the BLAcKROD and Surrox lines of Le Noreis... ...
II. ————— of the SPEkE line to the marriage with the heiress of

Erneys of Chester and Speke........c.ccceeueeaneneess
III. ————— of the same line to the issue of Sir Willmm Norres

living in 1567............... teseesecstcencsccrscessesrese
IV. ——— of the same line to its termination in heus general ...

FINIS.

rage

47

48

.

.

49

50

88

8%
47

u

26
86






THE

EARLY CONNEXION

OF THX
ANGLO-NORMAN FAMILIES

oF¥

STOKEPORT, FITZ-ROGER, BANASTRE,
AND GERNET.

BY

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L, F.RS., F.S.A.

NOT PUBLISHED.

M.DCCC.LI.



























8 DE STOKEPORT AND 1T8 CONNEXIONS.

son of Vivian Gernet, and brother and heir of William Gernet,
whose widow, Cecilia, was married to Hamo de Masci, as second
husband (Testa de Nevill), and held one-third of the above in dower
in 36 Hen. III. By Quenilda Banastre he left no issue, as Aer
cousins, STOKEPORT and BETHUNM, were her heirs. His own son,
by another marriage, Benedict Gernet (heir, and of full age, as by
Inq. 36 Hen. III) did homage in the same year; and Jane, sister
of a Benedict Gernet, afterwards carried these estates into the
Dacre family. (Dugd. Bar, ii, p. 22.) The duties and powers
of his ancestral office were probably analogous to those of the
Cheshire Foresters of Delamere and Macclesfield ; but the ¢ Foresta
de Lancaster” was much more extensive, and swept over all the
forest lands intermixed with the several hundreds, as may be seen
by a perambulation of 12 Hen. III (printed by Baines), preserved
in the Lansdowne MSS., and recommending deafforestation of
many of the sylvan districts therein specified.



*LANYLY) JO [BIOUIT-219]]

‘wanLNg ._c KanLdg| :.E.w,d
x> >~
"[11 Liuefy ‘[11 L1uoy 9g
0g ‘ge31 ul jourey Lpeg ‘133881 Jarpaadons uo

wppiuond) 03 I9Y-00 “4y
‘wanidg 4a :...1& w1y

a3vwoy pip ‘arey puw
uos ‘LANEIP IOIAANIG
]

‘LHOSAHOLG PUB NOLY JO [BIdUaT-IPY
‘NOLXXOJ 40 NIHUVA

"88€ ‘I "qs_YY “JSIH 9§ [] LIUSH €¢ UL JoAms
-ms © Butaq uos sIY ‘GLE [ PIIP Haqoy iy oWy Yorqa ¢ (‘buy
£q 88) I]] Atuol 9¢ “yowIdn ®Bp[IUANY) 03 I19Y-0D pUR UIY JO IXAU
‘190dAHOLS AA LUAAOY JO IayIey “3) .._...:_Knuo._m. 4q 1y490y 9Ig

Ik

‘d’S saey % ‘8 9081 Ut

931 ‘I1] -0 wngjeq op ydrey Iy ‘d’8 "c0g1 ‘dury oqy “1164-00 pus | poseadda(] “JOOUI[CM

£ ‘H 9¢ ‘'m'd pue jx0dejosg op eq ‘9031 ut Jur Mzznom:momaoo 123q3nsp 380p[d | -231d H3qOY ‘JO 108800

‘9081 *buy ‘oo g ur ‘3oz ‘III Lrueq 9¢ ‘wi*d -Al[qIoq {WaH Aq ‘NorFHOJ] IA ‘90Z[ moprmedut | -ons pus uos L[qeqord

ur  WOoHLAG aargseouw] buy -19989q) jo vy oYy ~IA AQ KVIT Hoal £q adwvu -Al[ ‘103 90joq o._oﬂuoﬁ.:smﬂﬂaoem

®a SVROHJ, JO Jo x93s020q pue Jury oqy £q payndsip -TIp 03 ‘1031 -Tew ul paurejqo K[urennad ‘ggI| | JOYe pus ‘gII W

oJIM ‘T0ZI POl oia | “oy‘wojre oBvwew puw digsprsM  el0joq IO Ul ‘IOZ[ UI poLLrBuI  I8aK0Y)010jaq X0 | sjusxed 8 OFLM ST qILM

-rewrun “nep 981y | Jo zENEAPH Joydiy '10Z1 poluswmun poLusw ‘nep -un ‘g3nsp puod ur porusw L[Jur | -pryid uof “33f ‘auwod

93y .Z_Ez.i ——_Lyapoy HIg—"nevp Ymoj ;Eﬂzmnﬁ puqy ::u;_< -8 .auzqcmi_m -T1998 .qnd._mqiuu-ooam aq 19390y 5@
*PAdI0ATp 1031 Ul pasead

‘og 1 sBunewy op wB[IA
JO OyIM 3817 U33q 9A%Y 03 pIsy
FOZ1 UL 193816 Joy jsurude puw
‘6611 ul (pogeys s¥) ‘030 ‘193
~#18 Joy jsurede Juvpusjep ‘11oq
~09 puv ‘nsp Junok .3_.__22

-q “Sury] woya wy woij uorjBULIY
-U0J P¥Y 9 YOIGA JO ‘U0JRIO JO [Avy
uyop woly ydrowmeey pur Jurulig
uorjepunoy woyjAr] ul pawreu | ur jusds(pw spus[ jo dNuBL ‘T -ory
pue ‘1080 -231] preyory jo oyim | ‘dwoey ‘angseouwy ur x"¥o1¥J NOHIAT
‘I194-00 puse ‘nep ﬁov—o.uo.awu_aSLo YIAXA0] ‘4TDOY-ZLIJ QUVHIIY

*1031 Ul MOpIM B ¢ G611 MB[-Ul
-U08 pUB pUBQsSNY IOY YIIM IISI8
19y jsurele gnurel ‘I9aeY)

“6611 010§0q PABLIVIP ‘NALVISIUJ 40 BAUO ‘SXULEVXVY oY)
Jo A[iurey uBULION 97} JO [I0}B[[0)) B ‘AULSVNVE NVISHAH],

—
|
L
'piqt ‘1 Lrwop “duxey
‘rosej-urequn( jo uworeg oy
UIOIj OUTEs Y3 JO UOTBULIFUOD
P8 J0THITV M -ZLIJ pnanoﬁ

L il

‘SAY00TY ONILSIXH KOUS NAMVIA

‘feg *d ‘Ut 'geey) *I81Y ‘rosej-mequn( jo Luoreq ouliv[¥] oY)
19pun ‘wojululg pus ‘OumMqparg ‘S[AYOS] JO IUBUIY ‘ZOTHITY A\

‘WAHLIL ANV ‘LINYID FULSVNVI ‘YIDOY-ZLIA ‘LYOJINOLS A0 NOIXANNO)






A MEMOIR

ON THE

CHESHIRE DOMESDAY ROLL,

BY

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L., F.R.8.



L em—



A MEMOIR

ON THE

CHESHIRE DOMESDAY ROLL,

FORMERLY PRESERVED IN THE
EXCHEQUER OF THAT PALATINATE,

TO WHICH ARE. APPENDED

A CALENDAR OF FRAGMENTS OF THIS LOST RECORD,

COLLECTED BY THE AUTHOR,

AND

NOTICES OF THE JUSTICIARIES OF CHESTER
IN THE THIRTEENTH CENTURY.

7

2

ny

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L., F.RS.,, FSA,

OF TYLDESLEY ARD SKRDRURY PARK.

NOT PUBLISHED.

M.DCCC.LI.



LONXDON:
T. RICUARDS, 37, GREAT QUFEFES STRICT

(A WY et gty
’ - . - -

P Nl e e



INTRODUCTORY MEMOIR ON THE CHESHIRE
’ DOMESDAY ROLL.

Tus following brief essay is limited to such notice of the CHESHIRE
DoMEspAY RoLL as may serve to explain generally the nature of
the Roll itself, and of the Palatine Court which used it as its Record
of Proceedings. Analytical titles of the portions of it which have
been collected are added; but the memoir is altogether an anti-
quarian one, illustrative of recovered fragments useful to the
genealogist and topographer, and without pretension to the cha-
racter of a legal disquisition.

In the Introduction to the History of Cheshsre (i, p. xxix) will be
found a brief view of the almost regal powers of the Norman Earls
Palatine, their officers of state, and their local parliament or council.
The Palatine Court, the assembly of the ¢ plenus Comitatus Ces-
tresirie”’, to which this Record relates, was distinct from such
Council, and was held by the Justiciary of the Earl, sitting there,
along with the barons and greater military tenants of the earldom.

The Earl himself presided sometimes, of which there is proof
with respect to Ranulph III in the Sandbach case, although he was
a party to the suit (No. vii), and with respect to the Earl John
(Nos. xxii and xxiii) ; and there is another instance in which a deputy
presides for the Earl, namely Sir Walkelyn de Arderne, sitting
in the place of the earl” (loco comitis eo die), which cannot be un-
derstood as designating the office of Vice Comes, as the Sheriff was
present, and is named affer the Abbot, Seneschal and Barons, the
Deputy of the Earl being named defore them.

There can be little doubt of the Justiciaryship commencing with
the establishment of the Palatinate, and of the Record of Proceed-
ings, either in this or some similar form, being coeval with that
office, but the known remains of it only range from the time of
Ralph le Mesnilwarin, Justiciary in the time of Henry II, to 1289.

Tue Rrcorp itself has occurred under the name of Rotulus or



2 INTRODUCTORY MEMOIR

Magnus Rotulus, with or without addition of Cestrie, or Comstatus
Cestrie, or qui vocatur Domesday, in all legal documents which the
author has seen, as well as in its own enrollments, and always as Ro-
tulus or roll, not as Liber or book.! Sir P. Leycester, nevertheless, in
citing a Mobberly Charter, writes ¢ this Book of Record is now lost’’
(Hist. Chesh., i, 322), but in his account of Barterton (Ibid. 548)
he mentions it as ‘‘the Roll of Ancient Chartes called Doomsday’’.
A more direct statement is given by Mr. Black, on the authority

1 The following extracts, from the collected fragments from the time
of Richard I to that of Edward I, prove the continuous application of the
term “ Rotulus” to this Record, both simply, and as “ Rotulus Magnus
Comitatus Cestrie”, and “ Rotulus qui vocatur Domesday”; and they
also illustrate the forms connected with entering the Record in the Roll.

vir. Sandbach Cause. This document is subjoined at length from
Council Rolls, in p. 7, following.

1x. Ne id humanum possit in posterum preterire, huic Rotulo presenti
censuimus commendare.

xx11. Et ut hoc perpetue (tradatur) memorie ibidem in hoc Rotelo
decretum est (irrotulari).

xxxv. Preceptum fuit in pleno Comitatu quod ista Finalis Concordia
in Magno Rotwlo irrotuletur.

xxxix. Et hanc quieta clamacionem procuraverunt irrotulari in
Domesday.

xu11. Et ut perpetue commendaretur Memorie ad instanciam parcium
decretum fuit istud scriptum hic irrotulari et in Rotulo qui vocatur
Domesduy.

xuiI. Perambulacio—perfecta est et concordatur, et irrotulatur in
Domesday.

xL1X. Willielmus de Venables sigillum Domini Thome de Boulton
tunc Justitiarii Cestric una cum suo apponi fecit et in Rotulo qui vocatur
Domesday irrotulavit.

Lx111. In cujus rei testimonium presenti scripto in modum cyrographi
de expresso consensu parcium confecto, partes alternatim sigilla suse
fecerunt apponi et in Rotwlo qui vocutur Domesday procuraverunt
irrotulari.

1x1v. Scripto in modum cyrographi confecto partes alternatim sigilla
sua fecerunt apponi ct eandem (composicionem) in plena curia Comitatus
Cestrie recitatam in Rotwlo qui dicitur Domesday procuraverunt irrotulari.

Lxix. In Magno Rotulo Comitatus Cestrie qui vocatur Domesday irro-
tulari fecerunt.

LXXL. (Aug. 29, 1284.) Irrotulata est hec Finalis Concordia de con-
sensu parcium in Rotulo quz vocatur Domesduy.

Lxxin (1289.) In Magno Rotulo qui vocatur Domesday irrotulata.



ON THE CHESHIRE DOMESDAY ROLL. 3

of a document dated 15 Edward I, 1286-7, subscribed ‘‘ista carta
irrotulata est in Libro qui vocatur Domesday”, from which he infers
“that the Chester Domesday was nof a Roll, as repeatedly it is
called in the Record before quoted,' but a ook, similar perhaps to
the Black Book and Red Book of the Exchequer of Westminster”’.?
Without assuming the possibility of the ancient scribe having
written libro erroneously in this document, instead of the usual ab-
breviation ¢ rotlo”, it may be stated that an agreement, recorded in
the Red Book of St. Werburgh® in 1289, two years later, has the
expression ‘‘in magno Rotulo qui vocatur Domesday irrotulata”,
which proves that the word libro was not then constantly used;
and even if the entries of this later day were made in a book, such
usage in no way disproves the more probable roll of former ages.
Sir Henry Ellis* has shewn that the phrase Domesday has been
applied to many records, besides this and the general Norman
Survey; butin noticing the Cheshire Record he confines himself to
reciting what Mr. Illingworth has said on the subject in the Intro-
duction to the Abbreviatio Placitorum. The contents of this Roll
have been strangely mistaken, at different times, and misrepresented,
and by none more than by the late Dr. Gower in his Sketch of
Materials for a History of Cheshire.* The appended summary of
the contents of the several extracts or abstracts collected will at once
explain their nature. They consisted of judgments of the Pala-
tine Court, enrollments of charters, grants, concessions and agree-

! The Record of the S8andbach cause, of which a copy is here subjoined.

? First Report of the Deputy Keeper of Records, p. 111.

3 Harl. MS. 2148, p. 4b. * Dissertation on the Domesday Book.

5 Dr. Gower cites Sir P. L.’s extracts and account of the disappearance
of the Record (p. 13), and adds as follows : “ But with the leave of our
« great Antiquary, this invaluable Record, or at least a Record which
“ ascertains the lineal and uninterrupted succession of almost every single
“ acre of ‘Cheshire Property, for at least five hundred years, is now in my'
“ possession. I should be sorry to suppose it the stolen and the precious
“ casket of ancient Charts which Sir Peter tells us was taken away ; but
* I own my heart leaps with a provincial joy when I reflect that accident
“ has put in my power to oblige my countrymen with this Opus dureum,
“ cte. etc.” Messrs. Lysons (Magna Britannia, vol. ii, part ii, p. 467)
suppose that the MS thus described “ was a Calendar of Clause Rolls”,
and mention Dr. Wilkinson’s assurance that no such documents had
passed with the Gower papers into his possession. See Hist. Chesh. i,
p. xiii.



4 INTRODUCTORY MEMOIR

ments, which had taken place within the Court, and also enrollments
of charters, and other documents of antecedent periods submitted
to the examination of the Justiciary. Contemporary grants were
somctimes scaled by the parties in Court, and occasionally by the
Justiciary, and, after recital in full Court, ordered to be registered
in the Roll for preservation, at the expressed wish of parties in-
terested therein.  An instance of inspection and authentication,
with reference to charters of earlier date, occurs in the certificate
prefixed by Sir Guncelyne de Badlesmere, in 8 Edw. I, to the
Foundation Charter of Chester Abbey, and printed together with
it in Leycester, p. 109, and Hist. Chesh. 1, p. 12, although it is
not stated that enrollment followed on that occasion.!

The Document or series of Documents, called the Domesday Roll,
or an ancient volume or roll (as it may be), containing transcripts
therefrom, and bearing its name, was in Chester Exchequer in
1580, when the heralds Flower and Glover visited Cheshire, under
Commission for that purpose, and entered in their Visitation Book
extracts, ““ ex Rotulo Cartarum Antiquarum qui vocatur Domesday’’,
transcribing also some Latin verses, in a later part, headed with
“in initio prefati RoTurr scribitur sic”. Sir Peter Leycester,
stating the loss of this Record, cites extracts from it made by John
Booth of Twemlow, who was born 1584, and deceased in 1659.
The loss was before Feb. 23, 164%, when Dugdale, writing to
Vernon, obscrved, “ It is a great pittye that the Roll whick was
called Domesday for Cheshire is itmbecilled, for had you but a short
touch of the particulars which were in 1t, by way of abstract, it would
yive much light.?

In thus writing Dugdale must have overlooked the abstracts
and extracts preserved in Flower’s Cheshire Visitation, another
copy of which scries exists in the Library of Eaton Hall, which the
author transcribed by permission of the late Marquis of West-
minster, and another in the Bodleian Library, Dodsworth’s MSS.,
vol. xxx. The Eaton MS. is the basis of the author’s collection,
but has been collated with the original secries of transcripts

1 In No. x1 will be found an enrollment relating to the manors of
Elford in Staffordshire, and Cassinglond in &uffolk, beyond the lyme of
the County or the Palatinate, but these were part of the endowments
conncected with a Cheshire wardship.

2 ITarl. MSS. 1965, p. 67, and printed in Hamper’s Correspondence of
Sir William Dugdale, p. 211, See also Hist. Chesh. i, p. xiil.



ON THE CHESHIRE DOMESDAY ROLL. 2

and abstracts by permission of Sir Charles G. Young, Garter, and
the additions are from the Holme MSS., the Chartularies of Chester
Abbey, and the Coucher Book of Whalley, being charters noted
therein as enrolled. An Analytical Calendar, giving the matter of
these, is subjoined, arranged under the heads of the Justiciaries
during whose years of office they were enrolled.

Specimens of these entries will be found in Hist. Chesh., 1, xiv,
and in various extracts, given in that work, to which this Calendar
of titles will supply easy refcrence. The accuracy of the herald
Flower’s abstract has been tested by collations, where opportunity
occurred, and particularly by comparing its account of the SANDBACH
Cask with the exemplification of the same in the record of a later
trial relative to the same advowson, brought by appeal before the
King’s Judges in 1253, which is still extant in the Council Rolls,
and of which the following account may be interesting, as an illus-
tration of this subject from existing legal evidence.

IT MAY BE DESIRABLE' to premise as follows :

SanpBaAcH, in Northwich Hundred, at the time of the general
Norman Survey, was held from the earldom by Brgor Lord of
ALDFORD, except two virgates and a half, which the EARL Para-
TINE himself retained. The church and priest are named in the °
account of the part granted out to Bigot; but it appears from the
DomEespaY Rorr (peculiarly so called), as hereafter mentioned,
that Earl Ranulph I who died in 1128, and Earl Ranulph II who
died in 1153, presented to this church as the patrons, and that a
dispute between Earl Ranulph II and the then Lord of Aldford,
respecting the advowson, was appeased by the latter quit claiming
it and also the advowson of St. Bridget’s in Chester to the Earl
Palatine.

.In 38 Hen. III (November 1253) the subsequent dispute took
place, which gives an opportunity of comparing an extract from
the lost Domesday Roll, as preserved by Flower’s transcript, with
an official one made by the Justiciary of Chester at that period,

! The matter of the Pleadings here abstracted is given in the Abbre-
viatio Placitorum, published by the Record Commissioners, p. 142, but
very inaccurately. The names of most of the jurors in the Chester suit
of 1223 are omitted, and also their Verdict here subjoined, the Record of
which (as preserved in the Domesday Roll) was the precise ohject of the
return obtained by the Judges, in 125§, from the Justiciary of Chester.



6 INTRODUCTORY MEMOIR

received by the King’s Council, on appeal to it from the Palatine
Court, and still prescrved in the Record of that appeal.!

In this year, namely 1253, RoGER DE SANBACHE (the mesne
Lord of Sandbach under Aldford, and military tenant of Sir Walke-
lyn de Arderne, who was chief Lord of Aldford Fee under the
Earldom) claimed the advowson in right of the manor of Sand-
bach. The Abbot of Deulacres claimed the same in right of a
grant from Randle III, still extant, and made between 1229 and
1232.* A claim was also made on the part of the Crown, in which
the Palatine Earldom was then vested.

The cause was brought forward by an application for an assize
of last presentation by Roger de Sandbache; and subsequently the
Abbot appeared in full court before Sir Alan la Zuche, Justiciary,
the Abbot of St. Werburgh, Geoffry de Dutton, Seneschal of Hal-
ton, Fulco de Orreby, William de Boidele, Thomas de Menegarin,
Ranulph le Roter, and other Barons, Knights, and Free-tenants
of the King, as of his Earldom of Chester.

The Abbot stated that it was unnecessary for him to plead, in
consequence of enrollment, in the Cheshire Domesday Roll, of
an Inquisition, admitting the right of Earl Randle II, and of the
grant of the advowson, in frank almoigne, by his descendant, Earl
Randle III, which he produced, demanding judgment. Fulco de
Orreby put in a claim for the Crown, and Roger de Sandbache ob-
jected to the validity of the Charter, and its irrelevance to a writ
of last presentation. He further objected to an enrollment, when
made in favour of an Earl Palatine ; using these most remarkable
words, ‘‘that the said Earl Ranulph, in his time, was so powerful
in Cheshire as prince of the district, that he could at will make in-
quisitions and precepts, and have what he pleased cnrolled in
Domesday, then in custody of himself and his clerks”.

The partics then left the court, and judgment was given in favour
of Roger; and the Abbot, after successive admonitions by Knights,
at last reentered, but refused to accept the judgment, and departed.

A claim for the Crown was then renewed, and Roger de Sand-
bache persevering, the Justiciary demanded a warrant of indemnity
to himself from the court, regarding more particularly the claim of
the King, and obtaining it, ‘“according to law and custom of

! Coram Consilio Rolls, 38 Henry III, a 3, No. 27.
? Harl. MSS. 2074, 195. Vernon, named as Justiciary, became such
in 1229, and Earl Randle III, the grantor, died in 1232,



ON THE CHESHIRE DOMESDAY ROLL. 7

Cheshire”’, took an inquisition on a writ of last presentation. The-
list of the jurors includes the names of Sir William de Venables,
8ir Hugh de Waverton, and Sir Thomas de Crue; and they found
that — de Sanbache, grandfather of Roger, presented the last
parson, now deceased, without dispute, in the last time of peace,
and it was adjudged that Roger should recover his advowson, and
that the Abbot was at mercy.

An appeal was now made, from the Earl Palatine’s Court, to the
King’s Council by the Abbot, and mandates were issued to the
Justiciary of Chester for a certified account of the proceedings,
‘and an extract from the Cheshire Domesday Roll. The preceding
matter is abstracted from his certified account, and the extract
from the Roll may be translated as follows, a few imperfections
being supplied from Flower’s copy.!

1 The following ExTRACT from the Coram Consilio Rolls, Hilary Term,
38 Henry III, 1253 (a 3, No. 27) supplies that portion of an enrollment
therein which contains the Mandate to the Justiciary of Chester to return
a Record from the Domesday Roll, relative to the preceding Sandbach
Cause, in or shortly after 1223 ; the extract from that Record returned
by the Justiciary, and the judgment given thereon, affirming the autho-
rity of the Domesday Roll.

This extract is printed in words at length, instead of the abbreviations
in the Office Copy obtained, and shews the conformity between this pas-
sage, as given in the existing Coram Consilio Roll, and as preserved in
Flower’s extract from the last Domesday Roll. Both agree in all the
parts which are not distinguished by brackets or italics. The former
indicate the parts, now illegible in the existing Council Roll, which are
supplied from Flower's MS.; and the latter mark some small omissions
by Flower, which the Council Roll supplies.

(Memb. 10.)

“CESTR........ Maxparux puirT eidem Justiciario quod inspiceret
RoTuLuM pE DoMESDAY, etc., et Recordum illius mitteret, et ipse misit
Recordum de Domesday quod tale est.

34 (Anno quarto) translacionis beati Thome Martiris orta est contencio
inter Dominum Randulphum Comitem Cestrie et Lincolnie et Ricardum
(de Sant)bache super advocacione Ecclesie de Santbache. Ita quod electi
erant sexdecem liberi et legales homines de (visineto de) Santbache ad
faciendum recognicionem per juramentum suum et erant hii juratores:

* The translation of the body of Thomas &-Becket was on the morrow
of the Octaves of 8t. Peter and St. Paul (July 7) 1220. Roger of Wend-
over, iv, 65.

[}



8 INTRODUCTORY MEMOIR

“ In the fourth year of the Translation of 8t. Thomas the Martyr, con-
“ tention arose between the Lord Ranulph, Earl of Chester and Lincoln,
“and Richard do Santbache, respecting the advowson of Santbache
“ Church, so that xvi free and lawful men of the vicinage of ‘Santbache
“ were chosen to make recognizance thereof on oath, and these were the

Robertus de Pultford, (Joceramus de) Helleshy, Ricardus de Kingsle,
Petrus de Suctenham, Randulphus de Pr(aers) Randulphus de Alsacher,
Guillelmus de (Somerford, Helias) de Suetenham, Gilbertus de Tabbelega,
Johannes de Aculvestona, Mattheus de Hulgreve, Hamo Brito, S8imon
(de Holt, Robertus) de Rode, Philippus de Bruera, Randulphus de
Arkled.

“ Veniente igitur Assisa in Curiam Domini Randulphi Comitis Cestrie
et Lincolnie (presentibus eodem) Randulpho Comite et Philippo de Oreby
tunc Justiciario Cestrie Rogero de Monte Alto Senescallo Cestrie, Guil-
lelmo de Venables W (arino de) Vernona, aliisque Baronibus, Militibus et
fidelibus dicti Comitis, recognovere per sacramentum suum advocacionem
dicte (Ecclesio de) Santbache ad memoratum Randulphum Comitem per-
tinere, et quod Randulphus Mechinus, proavus prenominati Randulphi
Comitis dedit (prefatam) Ecclesiam de S8antbache Steinulfo Presbitero, et
postea ipso Steinulfo decedente, Randulphus Comes, heres predicti
Mechini, avus Domini Randulphi sepedicti Comitis Cestrie et Lincolnie
dedit candem Ecclesiam de Santbach Randulpho de (Lech, et) tenuit
pacifice et sine contradictione per quadraginta annos.

“ Recognovere eciam per sacramentum suum, quod tempore Randulphi,
avi Domini nostri Randulphi Comitis Cestrie et Lincolnie erat quandoque
discordia inter ipsum et Dominum de Aldeford qui (ita erant) pacificati,
quod Dominus de Aldeford guieta clamavit de se ct heredibus suis Domino
Randulpho Comiti et heredibus advocacionem Ecclesie de Santbache et
advocacionem (Ecclesic) Sancte Brigide in Cestria, et ut hoc perpetue
(tradatur) memorie hic irrotulari decretum est.

“Et quia convictum est per Domesday Cestrie quod perpetuam habet
JSirmitatem et omniaque in eo continentur in perpetuum sunt stabilia, in
quo continetur quod Comes Randulphus Cestrie disracionavit advocacio-
nem dicte Ecclesic predicte Ecclesic versus Ricardum de Santbache, per
inquisicionem, et quod Comes dedit dictam advocacionem Deo et Ecclesie
de Deulacresse, que Ecclesia numquamn post tempus ipsius Comitis! advo-
cacionem illam disracionavit vacavit, nec aliquis ab illo tempore usque
nunc presentavit, Consideratum est quod Abbas de Deulacresse cui pre-
dictus Comes dedit predictam advocacionem, qui eam, ut predictum est,
disracionavit, recuperct scisinam suam. Et Justiciurius Cestrie faciat
litteras Domini Regis Episcopo, quod ad presentacionem cjusdem Abbatis
idoncam personam admittat.”

! Seemingly a clerical error for “post tempus quo dictus Comes”, etc.,
as in the recital of this judgment in Pat. 39 Henry 111, Memb. 14.



ON THE CHESHIRE DOMESDAY ROLL. 9

¢ Jurors, Robert de Pulford, etc., as given in the note preceding. This
“ Assize coming into the Court of the Lord Ranulph, Earl of Chester and
¢ Lincoln, before Ranulph the Earl, and Philip de Orreby, then Justiciary
“ of Chester, Roger de Montalt, Seneschal of Chester, William de Vena-
“ bles, Guarin de Vernon, and others, Barons, Knights, and Lieges of the
“ said Earl, they declared on their oath, That the advowson of the said
“ Church of Santbache belonged to the said Earl, and that Ranulph
¢ Meschin,! the great-grandfather of the said Earl Ranulph, gave it to
¢ Steinulf the Priest ; that afterwards, on the death of Steinulf, Ranulph
“ the Earl, heir of the aforesaid Ranulph Meschin, and grandfather of
“ the Lord Ranulph, Earl of Chester and Lincoln, often before mentioned,
¢ gave the same Church of Santbache to Ranulph de Lech, and he held
“ it peaceably, and without opposition, forty years. They also declared
“ that in the time of Ranulph, grandfather of our Lord Ranulph, Earl of
“ Chester and Lincoln, there was discord between him and the Lord of
“ Aldford, who were pacified by quit-claim on the part of the Lord of
¢ Aldford, from himself and his heirs, to the Lord Ranulph the Earl and
“ his heirs, of the advowson of the Church of Santbach, and that of St.
“ Bridget in Chester. And that this may be handed down to perpetual
“ memory, it is decreed that it should be here enrolled.”

The judgment is recorded in the pleas already quoted, and re-
cited in the letters patent mentioned hereafter; the latter giving it
more completely with the names of the judges, Henry de Bathonia,
Henry de Bracton (the celebrated justice itinerant), Henry dec la
Mare, and Nicholas de Turre. By these it was decided (in the
Octaves of St. Hilary 38, H. III, 125%) in the King’s Council,

1 « Ranulph Meschin” (a soubriquet signifying ¢ the youth” in medi-
eval French) was maternal nephew of Hugh Lupus, and cousin and heir
of Earl Richard. Paternally he was grandson (through his father Ranulph
Meschin) of Ranulph Fitz-Anschitel, and from him inherited the Vi-
compté of Bayeux, as explained in Stapleton’s Rotuli Normannise.

A further point as to the descent of Ranulph I from Alice wife of
Ranulph Fitz-Anschitel (for which see Vincent’s Brooke, p. 96, and An-
selme’s Hist. Geneal. de France, ii, 468) must only be glanced at. It
involves consideration of the disputed illegitimacy of her alleged brother
Nicolas, Abbot and Restorer of 8t. Ouen’s under the Conqueror’s pa-
tronage.

“ Ranulph the Earl, heir of the aforesaid,” was Ranulph Gernons, son
of Randle Meschin by Lucia, daughter of Earl Algar, according to old
authorities, but more probably daughter and heiress of that earlier Lucia,
according to recent elaborate researches by Mr. J. G. Nichols.

“ Ranulph, Earl of Chester and Lincoln,” was son of Earl Hugh
Cyvelioc, successor of Ranulph 1L




10 MEMOIR ON THE DOMESDAY ROLL.

“ That because proof has been given by the Domesday of Chester, which has
« perpetual validity, all contained therein being stable for ever, that Earl
“ Ranulph of Chester justified his right in the advowson of the aforesaid
“ Church, against Richard de Sandbache ; that this Earl gave to God
“ and to the Church of Deulacres the said advowson ; that the Church
“ has never been vacant since the time when this Earl justified his right
“ in the said advowson ; and that no one has presented from that time
“ to this, It is considered that the Abbot of Deulacres, to whom the
« Earl who justified his right in the advowson thereof gave the same,
‘ should recover his seisin, and that the Justice of Chester should send
“ the King’s letters to the Bishop, directing him to admit a fit Parson
¢ thereto, on the presentation of the Abbot.”

In the following year the decision was confirmed by the King’s
letters patent, dated at Reading, May 8, 39 H. III, 1255, and direc-
tions were repeated to the Bishop to admit on the Abbot’s pre-
sentation, regardless of the opposition of Roger de Sandbache.
Subsequently however, in August, 43 Hen. III, 1259, the Abbey
paid a hundred shillings to Roger de Sanbache for a surrender of
his claim, and for a grant of some privileges as to woods and com-
mons; and the confirmation was ratified by Sir Richard de San-
bache in 1280.

So ended this remarkable contest, which is most important in
the identification of the precise nature and contents of the ‘“ DomEs-
pAY Rorr or CrEsTER”. It affirms its ‘‘ perpetual validity and
stability for ever”, on the highest legal authority, that of the Judges
of the King's Council, to whom the appeal from the Court of the
Earl Palatine was made. The extract, certified by the Chester
Justiciary, and still prescrved in the Record of the pleadings, is
thercby identified, beyond dispute, as having been a part of the
original Domesday Roll; and the cxact agrcement of this certified
extract with the corresponding document transcribed from the
Chester Roll, cxamined by the Herald Flower in 1580, gives fair
presumption of the identity of the Roll, cited by him, with such
original Record itself.

All other citations in the following series, made in most cases
from Flower’s sclection from the same Roll, in one case from
Vernon’s MSS, and in the rest from Monastic Chartularies, have
their respective authorities appended.



11

CALENDAR OF SUCH ENTRIES IN THE CHESHIRE
DOMESDAY ROLL AS HAVE BEEN RECOVERED
FROM THE DOCUMENTS CITED.

1. IN THE TIME OF RALPH LE MESNILWARIN, JUSTICIARY 1IN
THE REIGN OF RicHARD I.

1. Quit claim by Leuca, widow of Ranulph de Kingslegh (coming
into the full Court of the County of Chester, before Ralph le
Mesnilwarin, then Justiciary, and the Barons and lieges of the Lord
Earl there present), of the whole vill of Berthreton, on which her
dower was charged, to Richard de Kingslegh. (F. 11.)

*#2. Quit claim of lands in Upton by Richard, son of Richard the
Clerk, of Chester, to G(eoffry) Abbot of Chester, resetving v bo-
vates, ii mess, and common rights within the wastes and approved
lands of the Abbot, after removal of crops. (Legier Book of St.
Werburgh, Harl. MSS. 1965, xxix, Col. i.

11. IN THE TIME oF Puirip pE ORREBY. 1209-1229.

*3. Record of sale of a Wood, Capital Mansion, land, and all
buildings, ctc. etc., within the vill of Stapleford by William de Sta-
pleford to Philip de Orreby. (F. 14.) The purchaser is not styled
knight; and the document might have scemed anterior to his Jus-
ticiaryship, had not Richard de Perpunte been named as Sheriff,
whose shrievalty is fixed by Leycester within Sir Philip’s time of
office.

4. Enrollment of Grant by Alienor, daughter and co-heiress of
William de Malbanc, of all her lands in Cheshire within the Lyme,
to Henry de Alditelegh. Tuesday before St. Mark’s Day, seventh
ycar of the Interdict. (F. 7.)

! Asterisks prefixed imply that the date is collected from circumstances
or persons named but is not cxpressed; and the letter F. appended,
shows that cach particular extruct so marked is preserved in Flower's
Visitation of Cheshire, the numcral denoting the order in which it occurs
in his series.



12 CALENDAR OF ENROLLMENTS

5. Quit claim by Gilian, Basilia, and Alicia de Pulle, sisters, of
iv bovates in Pulle, of which they had been previous claimants, to
William le Hare de Pulle, Tuesday before the Feast of St. S8imon
and Jude, next after the journey of Ra.nulph, Earl of Chester and
Lincoln, to Jerusalem. (F. 6.)

6. Quit claim by Alan de Tatton of all hm land in Bolinton, to
Sir Hamon de Massey, in the second year after the return of the
Earl of Chester and Lincoln. (F. 12.)

7. Record of Proceedings, in the fourth year of the Translation
of 8t. Thomas the Martyr, between Ranulph III, Earl of Chester
and Lincoln, and Richard de Santbach, respecting the advowson
of Santbach, reciting a previous dispute between Ranulph II and
the Lord of Aldford. (F. 18.)

8. Claim of John, son and heir of Augustin de Brehtmet, against
his uncle, Patric de Modburli, of the reversion of one moiety of
Modburli, held for life only by the said Patric, with acknowledg-
ment of thc same by the latter, and confirmation to John, son of
Augustin, by the Lord of Aldford and Earl Ranulph III. (F. 8.)

On this occasion the Earl Palatine presided along with the Jus-
ticiary.

9. Enrollment of a Grant of the moiety of Malpas, etc., formerly
belonging to Gilbert le Clerc, from Robert Patric to David de
Malpas. (F.9.)

10. Acknowledgment of agricultural services due from William
de Bostoc to Warin de Vernon. (F. 10.)

*11. Agrecment between Sir Philip de Orreby, Justiciary of
Chester, and Sir Roger de Montalt, Seneschal, for the purchase by
the former of the custody of estates in Elford and Cassinglond, be-
longing to Agnes, daughter of Philip de Orreby the younger and of
Leuca his late wife, daughter of Roger de Montalt, (by inheritance
from Leuca) and of the future disposal of Agnes in marriage, sub-
ject to the approval of the parties and their friends. (F. 15.)

*12. Enrollment of Writ from Ranulph, Earl of Chester and
Lincoln, to the Justiciary, respecting claims of dower on the estate
of Robert le Grosvenor of Little Budworth. (F. 16.)

*13. Enrollment of acquittance by Ranulph Earl of Chester and
Lincoln, to Hugh dc Cholemundelegh and his heirs, from suit to
the several courts of the county of Chester and Dudestan Hundred,
and providing a judger in respect of lands in Cholemundclegh.
(F. 5.)



IN THE DOMESDAY ROLL. 13

IN THE TIME oF Sie WirLrLiAM DE VERNON. 1229-1232.

14. Memorial of recognition in court, that Walter de Meles,
‘Walter his son, ‘et eorum sequela,” are free men. (F. 17.)

15. Acceptance, by Dame Alice de Bamville, of dower in Che-
shire, as assigned by her son, Fulco de Orreby, in Frankeby, Upton,
Wylaveston, and Alwasdeley (Alvandeley), 1230. (F. 18.)

16. Enrollment of grant by Henry de Verdon of vi bovates, ete.,
in Teverton, in frank marriage with Alice his daughter, to Matthew
son of Matthew de Hulgreve, 1231. (F. 19.)

17. Enrollment of grant by Matthew de Hulgreve, to Matthew
his eldest son, of half his lands in Hulgreve, Herdeswic, and Fur-
dac, saving the capital messuage therein, and with engagement
not to give, sell, or pledge, the other moiety, or divert it from said
son or his heirs by Alice his wife, 1231. (F. 20.)

18. Quit-claim by William de Bulkileh to his sisters, Felicia,
Leuca, Letitia, and Emma, of his right in one fourth of Presland,
1232. (F.21.)

19. Note of a charter made by William de Huxlegh, and the
witnesses thereto, 1232. (F. 22.)

20. Enrollment of grant of ii bovates in Hellesby, by Richard
son of Richard de Frodesham, to Adam de Hellesby, in 1232, which
Emma, mother of Richard, had sold to Josceramus de Hellesby.
(F. 23.)

21. Enrollment of quit-claim by Richard and Adam de Upton,
sons of William de Cravene, to Sir Richard Phytun, of their rights
in Falingbrom, 1232. (F. 24.)

IN THE TIME OF SiR RicHARD DE PuyTUN. 1233-1236.

22. Enrollment of verdict in suit between Sir William Venables
and Reginald de Bradwall, respecting tenure from Venables, in 1233,
the first year of investiture of John Earl of Huntingdon with the
sword of the earldom of Chester and Cheshire. (Thec Earl presided
with the Justiciary.) Harl. MSS. 1967, 30, b. (Vernon’s MSS.)

23. Warranty by Alan de Tatton, to Hugh de Meinilgarin, of his
previous grant, of one moiety of Northsake, as his demesne. Same
date as last, Tuesday, after Trinity, the Earl of Chester and Hunt-
ingdon presiding with the Justiciary. (F. 25.)

24. Record of Robert de Alwaldeley (Alvandeley) and Maud his
wife, bringing the Earl’s writ into court against Sir William de



14 CALENDAR OF ENROLLMENTS

Vernon, Alice his wife, and Fulco de Orreby, respecting his
free tenement in Alwaldeley. In same year of Earl John. (F.
26.)

25. Warranty, by William de Boidele to Geoffrey de Dutton, of
a charter of Hugh de Boidele, granting half of Warburton to Adam
de Dutton, in pursuance of writ of warranty of charter in the
Palatine Court. Wednesday, morrow of the Assumption, 1233.
(F.27.)

26. Final concord between Thomas son of Hugh the Clerk, of
Chester, claimant by writ of entry, and Sir William Vernon, Alice
his wife, and Fulco de Orreby her son, respecting ii mess. in city
of Chester, and three in suburb. In the second year of Earl John.
(F. 28.)

27. Enrollment of grant made in the Palatine Court by Robert
de Merbury to his son Peter, and Leuca his wife, daughter of Wrono
Fitz Osbert, to staunch a feud betwcen the grantor and his kindred
and the kindred of Wrono. (F. 29.)

28. Enrollment of grant by Henry de Audithlegh, with consent
of Bertred his wife, to Helias son of Walter de Langesdon, of half
his lands in Pikemere. (F. 1.)

BEFORE S1R WALKELYN DE ARDERNE, PRESIDING IN
THE PLACE OF THE EArL. 1236.

29. Enrollment of grant from same to Thomas, son of Walter
de Langeston, of half his lands in Pikemcre, read in Court by
Philip, Seneschal of Sir Henry de Audithlegh. Tuesday after the
Feast of All Saints, in the fifth year of Earl John, 1236. (¥. 2.)

IN THE TIME oF SirR Ricmarp Dravcor. 1287-1238.

30. Agreement, in the Palatine Court, between Mabell de Mos-
tun, widow of Ranulph de Kingslegh, claiming dower in Northlegh
by writ of the Justiciary, and Richard de Kingslegh, deforciant,
1237-8. (F. 3, with erroneous date, 1233.)

This is after the appropriation of the carldom by Hen. III; and
the entry closes with the words, ““ct aliis liberis et fidelibus Domins
Reyis tunc ibi presentibus.” (F. 3.)

31. Enrollment of grant by William de Venables to his son Sir
William Venables, of the entire vills of Winton and Lyndewood,
1238. (F. 4.)

32. Enrollment of grant from Walkelyn de Arderne to Richard
de Sandbache. (F. 45.)



IN THE DOMESDAY ROLL. 15

IN THE TIME OoF JoHN L’EsTRANGE, 1244-1245.

33. Enrollment of grant from Simon de Ormesbie to Robert de
Pulford, of hi§ castle of Pulford, and of all his lands within and
without that vill. (F. 42.)

Berore Srr N. pE Wirnts’, CoNsTABLE oF CHESTER CASTLE,
AND S1r WALKELYN DE ARDERNE. 29 H. III.

34. Obligation entered into, in the Palatine Court, by the heirs
of Richard de Kingslegh, namely William de Seneville, Dame
Margery de Cholmondeclegh, Randle le Roter, and William Lance-
lyn, to set out full dower for Dame Jane, widow of Richard de
Kingslegh, as of her late husband’s lands. 29 Hen. III. (F.47.)

IN THE TIME OF SiR JoHN LE GREY. APPOINTED 1245.

" 85. Quit-claim by Robert de Cotes, brother of Hugh, of a tene-
ment in Cotes (Abbott’s Cotton), to the Abbot and convent of St.
Werburgh, and undertaking by the latter for contingent grant of
lands in Aldford, or release of rent to him, etc. Morrow of St.
Bartholomew, 32 Hen. III (1248). Red Book of St. Werb., Harl.
MSS., 2148, p. 21.

#36. Demise by William Lancelyn and Jane (Agnes ?), daughter
of Richard de Kingslegh, his wife, to Robert the Chaplain, of
Weverham. (F. 43.)

#37. Final concord between Roger de Montalt, Scneschal of
Chester, and Thomas, Abbot of Chester, respecting ii bovates in
Neston and advowson of church, with confirmation of the grants
by all the said Roger’s ancestors. (F. 57.)

#38. Enrollment of grant by Adam de Barwe, and Alice his wife,
to Thomas, Abbot of Chester, of iii bovates of land in Great Cotes,
in exchange for lands hecld by Thomas the Brewer, in Aeston, from
the Abbot, subject to homage and rent. (Legicr Book of St. Wer-
burgh, Harl. MSS., 1965, p. xxix. Col. 1.)

#39. Quit-claim of iv bovates of land in Wodechirche, by Henry
son of Adam de Lacthon (Landican?) and Margery his wifc,
daughter of Hamon de Wodecchirche, to T. (Thomas) Abbot of St.
Werburgh. Ibid., p. xxix, Col. 3.

IN THE TIME OF SiR THoxMAs DE ORREBY. 1261-1262.

40. Note of an appearance in the Palatine Court of Alda, wife of
William Trumwyn, daughter of Warin de Vernun, 46 Hen. I1I.
(F. 48.)

¢



16 CALENXDAR OF ENROLLMENTS

41. Note of a charter by William de Hatherton, and of the
witnesses thercto, namely Sir Thomas de Orreby, J. C., other
Knights, and Richard de Orreby, Chamberlain, John de Wetenhale,
Constable of Chester Castle, Robert de Bulkelegh, Sheriff of
Cheshire, etc. 46 Hen. III. (F. 49.)

IN THE TIME OF WiILLIAM LA ZUucHE. 1262-1264.

42. Quit-claim by Richard de Kirkby to Abbot Thomas and the
Convent of Chester, of all rights in the church of Kirkby. Tuesday
after Ascension Day. 47 H. III, 1263. (Red Book of St. Wer-
burgh, Harl. MSS., 2148, p. 24.)

IN THE TIME OF JAMES DE AUDLEY. 1266-1267.

*43. Note of a perambulation of Frankby (as agreed upon in
Court in presence of Robert de Huxlegh, Sheriff) having been made
by P. (Peter) de Arderne and the Abbot of Chester, who had been
impleaded by said Peter de Arderne, respecting Turbary therein
pertaining to his manor of Frankby. 50 Henry III. Ibid., p.
100, b.

#44. ¢ Robertus de Huxlegh, Vicecomes Cestresirie, etc., anno
Regis Henrici, patris Domini Edwardi, 1*”” This extract was pro-
bably inserted by Flower to mark the peculiarity of distinguishing
King Henry as father of the Lord of the Palatinate. (F. 44.)

#45. Enrollment of a charter by Maud, Lady of Arundel, dated
at Braundon (her brother’s castle in Warwickshire), 52 Hen. III,
relative to John Fitz Alan, her son, having assigned the entire manor
of Trohford for her dower. (F. 50.)

IN THE TIME oF THoMAs DE BorToN. 1267-1270.

46. Enrollment of grant by Peter de Arderne, Lord of Aldford,
to John his eldest son, and Margaret his wife, daughter of the
Lord Griffin of Bromfeld, of the entire manor of Congleton.

A note is added, that the said Peter de Arderne had to wife
Margaret, mother of the said John. (F. 54.)

47. Confirmation and quit-claim by William de Venables, son
and heir of Sir Roger de Venables, of a moicty of the vill and the
advowson of Estbury, with recognition in the Palatine Court, that
the same were the rights of the church of St. Werburgh, by gift of
Gilbert and William de Venables, his ancestors. Sealed by the
Justiciary and by Venables before enrollment.

Legier Book of St. Werburgh. Harl. MSS. 1965, p. xvi, Col.
4; also F. 51.



1IN THE DOMESDAY ROLL. 17

48. Final concord between William, son and heir of Roger de
Venables, and Simon, Abbot of 8t. Werburgh, wherein the former
recognizes the right of the Abbot in a moiety of the vill and the
entire advowson of Estbury. 53 Henry III. (F. 52.)

IN THE TIME OF REGINALD DE GREY’S FIRST PERIOD
OF OFFICE. 1270-1274.

49. Enrollment of grant from Hamo de Pulford and Mabell his
wife, to Richard their son, and his wife Cecilia, daughter of Robert
de Huxlegh, in Eton and Burwardslegh in the shrievalty of Sir
Richard de Wylburham 54, 55 Hen. 111. (F. 38.)

50. Memorial of Perambulation, made in 56th year of King
Henry, father of the Lord Edward, before Hugh de Hatton, then
Sheriff, by Bertram de Meles, between the vill of Knoctyrum, the
manor of the Abbot of Chester, and the vill of Bydeston, the manor
of Dame Cecilia de Mascy. (F. 38.)

51. Enrollment of Grant by Master Ranulph de Meyngarin of
the vill of Wereford, to Laurence his son, to him and Margaret
his wife, and the heirs of their bodies, in the shrievalty of Hugh de
Hatton (56 Henry III). (F. 40.)

52. Enrollment of Grant by Richard le Vernun, and Mabell his
wife, of all their land in Bexton, to Robert, son of Richard le
Grosvenor. (F. 41.)

53. Enrollment of Grant by Edmund Phitun, son and heir of
Hugh Phitun, to Reginald de Grey, of all lands in Rushton and
Great and Little Eyton, which the Lord Edward, eldest son of
King Henry, gave to the Lord John de Grey, father of Lord Regi-
nald. Mention of Richard de Phytun, former Lord of Rushton.
(F. 55.)

IN THE TIME oF GUNCELYN DE BADLESMERE, 1274-1280.

54. Enrollment of Confirmation by William, son of Robert de
Lancelyn, to the church of St. Werburgh, of the advowson of the
church of Bebington, with recognition of grant of the same to the
same, by his great-grandfather, Richard de Lancelyn, with his
body, and confirmation of the same by his grandfather Robert (son
of said Richard) and by Robert his father. (F. 30.)

55. Enrollment of Confirmation by Ranulph, son of William de
Lancelyn. (F. 81.)

56. Enrollment of Grant by Hamo de Mascy, son and heir of
Hamo de Mascy the fourth, to God and St. James and the con-



18 CALENDAR OF ENROLLMENTS

vent of Birkheved, in frankalmoigne, of half an acre of land in the
territory of Donam, etc. (F. 32.)

This is an imperfcct abstract of a Charter given at length in the
Monasticon (New Ed. ii, 241), which conveyed the advowson of
Bowdon also. Sir P. L. mentions the enrollment of it “in the
Cheshire Domesday Book, now lost.” Hist. Chesh. i, 399.

57. Enrollment of Confirmation by Bertram, Lord of Great Meles
in Wirral to Fulco, his son, of viii bovates of land therein. (F. 33.)

58. Enrollment of Release by Alexander de Bamville, and Roesia
his wife, of all their right, by reason of dower, after the death of
Robert de Stokeport, formerly husband of the said Roesia, in the
manors of Echeles, Stokeport, Bredburie, Romelegh, and Hatres-
legh. (F. 34.)

59. Memorial of Homage done in the Palatine Court by Griffin de
Warren, for himself and Isabel his wife, to, and in recognition of
their tenure of Stretton and Chidlowe from, Alienor, widow of
Robert PEstrange son and heir of William de Blanchminster, and
of subsequent homage done to Robert de Pulford from whom these
tenements were held by his feoffment of Isabella. (F. 85.)

60. Enrollment of Grant by Robert de Pulford, Rector of Codin-
ton, to Isabel his sister, of all his land of Cisseley, to be held by
said Isabel, and heirs of the bodies of her and Griffin de Warren.
(F. 86.)

61. Quit claim by Thomas, son of Ralph de Hellesby, to Hugh
his brother, of all the lands, of all his right in all the lands and
tencments which Adam de Hellesby gave to said Ralph de Hel-
lesby, in the vills of Acton and Hellesby, 4 Edward I. (F. 37.)

62. Final Concord in the Palatinc Court, Tuesday before the
feast of St. Thomas the Apostle, 1277, between Simon, Abbot of
of Chester and the convent thereof, and Robert, Abbot of Stanlaw
and that convent, respecting rights in Stanlaw Marsh.

From the Coucher Book of Whalley Abbey (published by the
Chetham Society) p. 640, where it is preceded by No. 64, follow-
ing, a document clearly of later date.

63. Dccision at instance of Henry de Lascy, Earl of Lincoln,
before Guncelyn de Badlesmere, J. C., in the dispute between the
said Abbots, respecting the division of the heath between Wyteby
and Staney. Legier Book of St. Werburgh, Harl. MSS. 1965, 15 b,
and Whalley Coucher Book, p. 542.

The statement in the Coucher Book is of greatest length, gives
the preliminary legal forms, and the closing form previous to En-
rollment, and the date, Morrow of Epiphany, 6 Edward I, 1278.



IN THE DOMESDAY ROLL. 19

64. Agreement between the same respccting marsh land, be-
tween Alriches Holme and Holpul, in the marshes near the Gowy,
1279. Legier Book of St. Werburgh, Harl. MSS. 1965, p. 15 b,
and Coucher Book, p. 536.

The Whalley Book omits the date, but is otherwise more full,
and has the closing form as in the last article.

65. Enrollment of Agreement between Simon, Abbot of Chester,
on the one part, and Robert de Hokenul, William son of Hugh,
and Adam son of Richard de Hoxelegh, on the other part, contain-
ing the Abbot's quit-claim of Estovers, for his manor houses of
Boghton and Salhton, reserving his manerial rights in Hoxelegh
and Schotewyk, 1279. Legicr Book of St. Werburgh, Harl. MSS.
1965, 89, Col. 8.

ENROLLMENTS OF DOUBTFUL DATE, BUT SEEMINGLY ABOUT THE
CLOSE OF BADLESMERE’S PERIOD OF OFFICE.

66. Extract from the Foundation Charter of St. Werburgh’s,
beginning at “ Hugo Comes Cestrie atque Ermentrudis Comitissa,”
ete. (F. 56.)

67. A note of the Earls of Chester, naming the 1st, 3rd, 4th, and
5th, possibly referring to the serics mentioned in successive Con-
firmatory Charters. (F. 46.)

It is possible that these relate to some inspection of Abbey
Charters, such as that which was made by Guncelyn de Badles-
mere, in August, 8 Edward I, 1280. Hist. Chesh. i, p. 12.

68. Notes of various deeds relative to premises in Bridge Street,
Chester, granted by Bertram, son of William de Ermnwey, to Master
Andrew de Tawell, by the latter, by Austin, husband of Margaret de
Tawell (grantee from Andrew) to Geoffry de Tarvyn, and by him to
John de Erewey, possibly the ¢ Sir John Arnewey”’, Mayor from
1268 to 1276, and connected with the Chester Mysteries. Austin’s
grant is stated to have been enrolled in the Domesday Roll. Legicr
Book of St. Werburgh’s, Harl. MSS. 1965, p. 40, Col. 3.

69. Quit-claim by Sir Philip Burnell and Isabel his wife (daugh-
ter of William Patrick) to St. Werburgh’s Church, of all rights in
the manors of Salghton, Chevele, Huntinton, and Boghton. Ibid.
p- 17, Col. 1.

70. Enrollment of Grant by Richard Lord of Cholmondecley, to
Hugh, his son and heir, of lands in Cholmondeley and Weghthull.
(F. 53.)

71. Enrollment of Grant from Sir Peter de Arderne, Knight, to



20 CALENDAR OF ENROLLMENTS, ETC.

Simon, Abbot of Chester, of an Essart, called Ichincote, lying be-
tween Alvandelegh and Donam, in exchange for abbey land in
Aldford. (This would be between 1265 and 1289.) Register
Book of St. Werburgh, Harl. MSS. 2074, 60 b.

IN THE TIME OF REGINALD DE GREY’S SECOND TENURE OF
OFFICE OF JUSTICIARY, AFTER HIS REAPPOINTMENT
IN 9 Epwarp L.

72. Final Concord between Simon, Abbot of Chester, and
Ranulph, son of Peter de Thorneton, respecting reparations of the
bridge and road at Fulford, in the highway from Chester toward
Ynes. Legier Book of St. Werburgh, Harl. MSS. 1965.

This Agreement is added in a later hand, at the end of Harl.
MSS. 1965, and occurs on a slip of parchment inserted in the other
copy of this book, in Harl. MSS. 2062.

73. Suits of Novel Desseisin and a Final Concord, between
Simon, Abbot of Chester, and Hugh de Hatton, respecting rights in
Salghton and Hatton, an Assize being impracticable, on account of
the multitude of Hugh’s connexions and relatives, and the Abbot’s
friends. Provision respecting mutual use of the heath extending
from the highway leading from the bounds between Castleton (the
precincts of Aldford Castle?) and Hatton, up to Goldeburne Ford.
1289. Red Book of St. Werburgh, Harl. MSS. 2148, fo. 4 b.

74. Quit-claim of Sir Richard de Stokeport to St. Werburgh, in
perpetuity, of all his right and claim in the vill and advowson of
Prestbury. Enrolled on feast of St. Matthias, Feb. 24, 17 Ed-
ward I, 1289. Lecgier Book of St. Werburgh, Harl. MSS. 1965,
fo. 356 b.



BRIEF NOTICES OF JUSTICIARIES WIIO PRESIDED IN THE
COURT OF CHESTER DURING THE PERIOD TO WHICH
THE PRECEDING CALENDAR RELATES:!

L
JUBTICIARIES WII0O PRESIDED BEFORE THE ASSUMPTION OF THE EARLDOM
BY KING HENRY III. .

Sir RaLPH LE MESNILWARIN, KT., the first Justiciary named in the
fragments of the Cheshire Domesday Roll, presided in the time of Richard
I, and previously, according to Leycester. Ho is supposed to be heir
male of Ranulfus, Lord of most part of fifteen Cheshire vills, and also of
Wabrunne in Norfolk, at the time of the Domesday Survey. At that place
the Justiciary founded a priory ; and having married Amicia, a daughter
of Earl Hugh II (the subject of the celebrated genealogical controversy),
was ancestor, by her, of Manwaring of Warmincham, and its numerous
branches. .

1209. S8 PrrLre pE ORREBY, Kr., Justiciary in this year, resigned
at Easter 1229 (Annal. Cestr.). From him came Arderne of Alvanley,
in female line. Sec Hist. Chesh.,, ii, 37 ; iii, 290 ; Miscell. Pal., p. 105.

1229. 81 WirLLrax VERNoN, Kr., considered to have been a younger
brother of the Shipbrook family, and identical with 8ir William Vernon,
second husband of Alicia de Bamville, widow of his predecessor. See
Hist. Chesh,, iii, 133, 386 ; Miscell. Pal., pp. 104, 109, and references in
Index. He continued to hold office in 1232.

1233. 8ir Ricmarp Pairun, Kr. (Annal. Cestr.), had ceased to hold
office in 1236 (Chesh. Domesday, xxix). An account of the Fittons, of
Bollin, and of Gawsworth, will be found in Hist. Chesh., vol. iii, 308,
commencing with Richard Phitun, or Fitton, father of the Judge, and
grantee of Falybrome in Wilmslow, from Earl Hugh II. There was an
ancient Bedfordshire family, which bore this name as a local one, at an
early period ; but their connexion with the Cheshire line does not appear.
Maud, widow of Richard de Fitton (alias De Cumton, as Compton was
then written), and Robert, son of Richard, occur in a suit respecting
lands in “ Fiton” in Bedfordshire, in 1199 (Rotuli Curie Regis, i, 359.)

1 An asterisk is prefixed to the names of those Justiciaries during
whose several periods of offico no enrollnents have occurred.



22 JUSTICIARIES OF CHESTER.

1236. S1R WALKELYNY DE ARDERNE, KT., presided “in place of the
Earl,” Tucsday after All Saints, 5 Com. Johan. 1236 (Chesh. Domes-
day, xxix). See Hist. Chesh. ii, p. 38 ; and Miscell. Pal., p. 77.

In 1237, Jon~ EARL or CHESTER, last of the Norman Earls Palatine,
died on June 7, and the list of Justiciaries presiding under this Local
Dynasty closes.

IIL

JUSTICIARIES PRESIDING AFTER THE ASSUMPTION OF THE EARLDOX
BY KING HENRY IIIL.

1237. Sir Ricuiarp Dravcor (of Draycot, Co. Staff.), Kt., was the firgt
Justiciary after the assumption of the Earldom by Hen. III, the Earl of
Lincoln being its Custos. (Annal. Cestr.) He occurs afterwards with Sir
John Gobaud, and Sir S8imon de Norwich, who were associated with him.
(Chesh. Domesd. xxxii.)

*#1241. S8ir JorN pE LExinroxn, Kr. (Leycester). Not noticed in
Annal. Cestr. He was ultimately a Baron of the realm. Dugd. Bar.,
i, 743.

1244. S1r Jonx L’EstrrancE, Kr. (Leycester.) It is noticed in the
Annales Cestrienses, that in 1245, “ Johannes Extraneus” the Justiciary,
was removed from office, and that it was committed to John de Grey. For
the numerous offices held by this ancestor of the Lords Strange, see Dug-
dale’s Baronage, i, 663.

N. pe Wrni, Constable of Chester Castle, and SR WALKELYN DE
ARDERNE, occur in the Chesh. Domesday Roll, in 29 H. III, as presiding,
possibly as Commissioners during vacancy. (No. xxxiv)

1245. Jonx pE GREY (Annal. Cestr.). In 33 H. III, he had custody
of the King’s lands in Cheshire and North Wales (“ Ros, Rewennyoc,
Differen Cloed, and Englefeld”) for one year, for p marks ; and custody
of castles (Rot. Pat. in Turr. L. m. 8) ; and in 34 H. III (Rot. Pat. m.
7), had a similar grant, from Candlemas to the Quintaine of Easter,
paying proportionately. For more respecting this Baron, see the article
on Grey de Wilton, Dugd. i, 713.

Leycester mentions Sir Roger de Montalt, 31 Ilen. III. He was pos-
sibly locum tenens, as Henry Torboc is termed in 32 Hen. ITI, and Richard
Vernon in the year following. About this time he was a Justice Itinerant.

*1251. ALAN LA ZucHE was appointed (Annal. Cestr.). Dugdale i, 638,
notices him at length as Baron la Zouche of Ashby ; and in i, 713, states
that he outbid his predecessor, and in p. 668 notices his patents of 34
and 37 II. III. The former mentions demise of Cheshire and Welsh
Crown lands, for two years and a quarter, for payment of M marks per
annum, and subject to custody of castles in time of peace, repair of houses,
payment of alms and Chaplains’ salaries, and saving to the King advow-
sons, reliefs, wards, marriages, fisheries, parks, vert and venison in forests,



JUSTICIARIES OF CHESTER. 23

with limitation of pasture there, toll in free boroughs, and escheats. He
had also letters patent, commanding obedience to him as Justiciary ; and
other letters patent were issued with respect to his predecessor, direct-
ing delivery of castles, etc., in repair as received. Rot. Pat. 34 Hen. III.

This Justiciary resigned in 1255 (Annales Cestrienses).

*81r GiuserT TaiBor succeeded Alan la Zuche immediately, at
Michaelmas in 1255, and was removed about Ascension Day, 1257 (An-
vales Cest.). He was most probably the Justice Itinerant of that name,
made governor of various castles near Monmouth in that year, and hus-
band of Gwenllian, daughter of Rhese, Prince of South Wales, for whom,
see Dugd. Bar. i, 326.

*RoaER DE MonTALT, Baron of Hawarden, and Seneschal of Chester,
succeeded at Whitsuntide, and resigned in 1259 (Ann. Cestr.). A memoir
of him will be found in Miscell. Pal., p. 96. Walkelyn de Arderne, in-
serted as his predecessor in Leycester’s list, seems to be inserted in error,
or to have held office for some brief period only.

* Sir FuLco pE ORREBY (of Stapleford) succeeded Roger de Montalt
about All Saints’ Day 1259, and vacated by death on the Eve of St.
Bartholomew, 1261. Ann. Cestr. He was second son of Sir Philip de
Orreby, and is noticed at length in Dugd. ii, 57, Hist. Chesh., and Mis-
cell. Pal. p. 104. Fulco de Orreby, most probably identical with this
person, appears on behalf of the Crown in the S8andbach case in 1253.

81r Tmoxas px ORREBY was appointed by Pat. 45 Hen. III, succeed-
ing to Fulco immediately in 1261, and resigned after Christmas in 1262,
a8 by Annal. Cestr., which MS. names him as kinsman of his predecessor.
8ee Hist. Chesh. iii, p. 290.

818 WiLLiAM LA ZucHE, who succeeded, came to Chester on February
11, 1261-2 (Ann. Cestr.). His preparations for defence against the
Barons and Welsh, which interfered with the Abbey property, are given
in Hist. Chesh. (i, p. 194) from the same authority, which mentions his
farewell to Chester, at Christmas 1264, and imprisonment in London for
excesses, after the occupation of Cheshire by Simon de Montfort.

* Sir Lucas pE TANEY was constituted Justiciary of Chester by Henry
de Montfort on his return through Chester from a meeting with Llewelyn
ap Gryffydd, and Gryffydd ap Madoc, at Hawarden Castle, in January
1264-5. The Annals (Hist. Chesh. i, p. 194) give his defence of Chester
Castle against the adherents of Prince Edward, and his submission, at
mercy, in 1265, to the Prince himself, from whom, when imprisoned,
Erdswick states him to have had warrant for holding office. Harl. MSS.
280, p. 54.

It is probable that he was of the family of Stapleford-Taney in Essex.
One of his name occurs in Hunter’s Rotuli Selecti in the reign of Henry
I1I, and also in the Patent Rolls of Edward I, as Seneschal of Gascony,
and Justiciary of Forests south of Trent. Sec also Dugd. Bar. i, 509.

Jaxes pE AubLEy was Justiciary in 1206, and resigned in 1267

D



244 JUSTICIARIES OF CHESTER.

(Ann. Cestr.). For an ample notice of this powerful Baron, see Dugd.
Bar. i, 747.

Sie Tuouas pE BouLTox succeeded Audley in 1267, and resigned in
1270 (Ann. Cest.). One of the same name was a Commissioner of enquiry
into rights of Royal Manors, and conduct of Sheriffs in Yorkshire, Octo-
ber 11, 2 Edward I, 1274 (Rymer, i, pt. 8, p. 517), but he is not posi-
tively identified with this Judge.

Sir ReociNaLD DE GREY (son of John de Grey, an earlier Justiciary
and progenitor of the Barons of Wilton), succeeded in 1270, and continu-~
ing after the accession of Edward I, resigned in 1874. Ann. Cest. See
Dugd. Bar. i, 713.

81r GuNCELYN DE BADLESMERE succeeded in 1274, and with him the
series in the Annales Cestrienses closes. Dugdale (ii, 57) names him as a
¢ great rebel to Henry III", and as afterwards obedient, and as continu-
ing in office to 9 Edward I.

Sie RecInALD DE GREY was again restored to office by Patent of 9
Edward I (Memb. 2), and continued Justiciary for many years, having
Ralph Hegham associated with him in 13 Edward I,and Richard de Mascy,
as deputy, in 20 and 25 Edward I. (Leycester.)

No portions of the Domesday Roll of later date than the Justiciaryship
of Grey have occurred ; but it is desirable to add the Appointment of his
Deputy and Successor, as it is particular in DESCRIPTION OF THR OFFIOR.
This was RicumArp pE Masoy, considered to be the patriarch of the Pod-
ington line. He was sheriff in 6 Edward I, and his PaTEnT, dated June
7. 28 Edward I, is addressed to the inhabitants of Cheshire, Flintshire,
and Englefeld Cantred.

This PATENT states grant of the office of Justiciary of Chester, and of
the Castles of Chester, Rothelan, and Flynt, and the County of Flynt, with
farms, rents, appurtenances, purprestures, and forest rights, excepting the
lead mine in Englefeld, and saving wards, reliefs, marriages, dowers,
Church advowsons, vert and venison of forests and parks, and with pro-
hibition of fallage or sale of ouk on the hither side of Dee, for five years
from Michaclmuas ensuing, reserving rent of M marks.

Then follow other obligations on the Justiciary, to guard the Castles
Juring peace, at his own expense, pay accustomed alms, fees to Chester
Castle, and usual payments to Chester Abbey, Chester Nuns, Hild-
burgheye Hermitage, Vale Royal Abbey, 8t. John’s Hospital at Chester,
and the Friars Preachers.

Also to pay a sum of xlv pounds, charged on Chester Mills and on the
Fishery, granted by the king to Robert de Crevequer, in consideration of
« surrender of one moicty of the Manor of Soham, and also viiis. vd. part
of a salary granted to Robert the Engincer.

Charge to the partics addressed is added, requiring due obedience to
Richard Mascy as Justiciary of Chester, and as Custos of the Castles, before
mentioned, in all things regarding such office and such custody.



z &
<t

NAMES OF PLACES MENTIONED IN THE PRECEDING
CALENDAR.

Acton, 61.

Aeston, 38.

Aldford, 7, 8, 35, 46, 71, 73.
Alriches Holm, 04.
Alvandeley, 15, 24, 71.
Bebington, 54, 55.
Berthreton, 1.
Bexton, 52.
Birkeved, 56.
Boghton, 65, 69.
Bolinton, 6.
Bowdon, 56.
Budworth, Little, 12.
Burwardslegh, 49.
Bradwall, 22.
Bredburie, 58.
Bridge Street, 68.
Bromfeld, 46.
Bydeston, 50.
Cassinlond, 11.
Castleton, 73.
Chester, 26, 68.

Chester Abbey, see Abbot, ete.

in List of Names.
Cheveley, 69.
Chidlowe, 59.
Cholmundelegh, 13, 70.
Cisseley, 60.
Codinton, 60.
Congleton, 46.
Cotes (Abbot’s Cotton), 35.
Cotes, Great, 38.
Donam, 56, 71.
Echeles, 58.
Elford, 11.
Estbury, 47, 48.
Eton, 49.
Eyton, Great and Little, 53.
Falingbrom, 21.
Fulford, 72.
Frankby, 15, 43.
Frodesham, 20.
Furdao, 17.
Goldeburne, 73.
Hatreslegh, 58.
Hatton, 78.

Hellesby, 20, 61.
Herdiswic, 17.
Holpul, 64.
Hoxelegh, 65.
Hulgreve, 17.
Huntindon, 69.
Ichincote, 71.
Kingslegh, 1, 30, 34, 36,
Kirkby, 42.
Knoctyrum, 50.
Landican, 39.

Lyme of Cheshire, 4.
Lyndewode, 31.
Malpas, 9.

Meles, 14, 56.
Modburli, R.
Northlegh, 30.
Northsake, 23.
Pikemere, 28, 20).
Pulford, 33.

Palle, 5.

Prestbury, 74.
Presland, 18.
Romelegh, 58.
Rushton, 53.
Salghton, 65, 69, 73.
Santbach, 7, 45.
Schotewyk, 65.
Staney, 63.

Stanlaw Abbey, 62, 63, 64.

Stanlaw Marsh, 62, 63, 64.

StaEleford, 3.
Stokeport, 68.
Stretton, 59.
Tiverton, 16, 17.
Trohford, 45.
Upton, 2, 15.
‘Warburton, 25.
Weghthall, 70.
Wereford, 51.
Winton, 31.
‘Wodechirche, 39.
Wylaveston, 15.
Wyteby, 63.
Ynes, 72.



20

NAMES OF PERSONS MENTIONED IN THE PRECEDING
CALENDAR.

Abbot, see Chester, Stanlaw.
Aldford, Lord of, 7, 8, 30, 43, 46.
Alditelegh, Henry, 4.
Alvandeley, Robert, Maud, 24.
Arderne, Walkelyn, 30, 45.
Peter, 43.
Peter, Margaret, John, Mar-
garet, 40.
Sir Peter, 71.
Audithlegh, Sir Henry, Bertred, 28, 29.
Bamville, Alice, 15, 24, 26.
Alexander, Roesia, 5R.
Barwe, Adam, Alice, 8.
Blanchminster, William, 59.
Boidele, William, Hugh, 25.
Bostoe, William, 10.
Bradwall, Reginald, 22.
Brehtmet, John, Austin, 8.
Brewer, Thomas the, I8,
Bulkelegh, Robert, 41.
Bulkiley, William, Felicia, Leuea, Le-
titia, Emma, 18.
Burnel, Sir Philip, Isabel, 69.
Chester, Abbot of, 2, 35,37, 38,39, 42,
43, 47, 48, 50, 54, Hb, 62, 63, 64, G5,
67, 69, 71, 72, 73, 74
Cholmundelegh, Hugh, 13.
—_— Margery, 34.
Richard, Hugh, 70.
Clere, Le, Richard, 2.
— Gilbert, 0.
Hugh, Thomas, 26,
Cotes, Robert, Hugh, 35.
Cravene, William, 21.
Dutton, Geoffry, Adam, 25.
FArLpoM or CHESTER:
Hugh I, 66, 67.
Ermentrudis, Countess, 60.
Ranulph 1, 67.
Ranulph II, 7, 67.
Hugh 11, 67.
Ranulph 11T, 5, 6, 7, &, 9, 12, 13.
John, 22, 23.
Henry 11T (King), 30, 44, 50, 53.
Edward, Prince, 14, 50, 53.

Ernwey, Bertram, William, John, 68.
Fi?-Alm (of Arundel), Maud, John,
5.
Fitz-Osbert, Wrono, 27.
Fitz-Richard, Rich. 2.
Frodesham, Richard, Emma, 20.
Grey, Reginald, John, 53.
Griffin (Gruffydd ap Madoc) Lord of
Bromfeld, 46.
Grosvenor, Robert, 12.
————— Richard, Robert, 52.
Hare, Le, William (De PuHe), 5.
Hatherton, William, 41.
Hatton, Hugh, 50, 51, 73.
Hellesby, Adam, Josceram, 20.
————— Thomas, Ralph,
Adam, 61.
Hokenul, Robert, 65.
Hulgreve, Matthew, Alice, 16, 17.
Huxlegh or Hoxlegh, William, 19.
————— Robert, 43, 44.
Robert, Cecilia, 49.
———— William, Hugh, Adam, Ri-
chard, 65.
Kingslegh, Leuca, Ranulph, Richard,1.
Ranulph, Richard, 30,
———— Richard, Jane, 34.
———— Richard, Jane, Agnes, 36.
Kirkby, Richard, 42.
Lacthon, Henry, Adam, Margery, 39,
Lancelyn, William, 84.
William, Jane, Agnes, 30.
———— William, Richard,Robert,54.
Ranulph, William, 55.
Langesdon, Helias, Walter, 28,
L'Estrange, Robert, Alienor, 59.
Malbane, William and Alienor, 4.
Malpas, David, 9.
Masci or Massey, Hamo, 6.
—— Cecilia, 50.
—— Hamo, Hamo, 56.
Mesnilgarin, Hugh, 28.
Meles, Walter, William, 14.
—— Bertram, 5.
—— Bertram, Fulco, 57.

Hugh,



NAMES OF

Merbury, Robert, Peter, Leuca, 27.
Meyngaryn, Ranulph, Laurence, Mar-
garet, 51.

Modburh, Patric, 8.

Montalt, Sir Roger, 11, 37.

Moston, Mabell, 30.

Ormesbie, Simon, 33.

Orreby, Agnes, 11.

Fulco, 15, 24, 206.

Leuca, 11.

Philip (Sir), 3, 11.

Philip (Jun.), 1.

Thomas (Sir), Richard, 41.

See also Bamville, Alice.

Patric, Robert, 9.

William, 69,

Phitun, Edmund, Hugh, Richard, 53.

Phytun, Sir Richtml, 21.

Pulford, Robert, 33.

Hamo, Mabell, Richard, Ce-
cilia, 49.

Robert, Isabel, 59, 60.

Pulle, Gilian, Basilia, and Alice, 5
See also Hare.

Roter (Thornton), Randle, 34.

Sandbach, Richard, 30.

Seneville, William, 34.
Stanlaw, Abbot and Conv. of, 62, 63, 64.

PERSONS.,

Stapleford, William, 3.

Stokeport, Robert, Roesia, 58.
————— Sir Richard, 74.

Tarvyn, Geoffry, 68.

Tatton, Alan, 6, 23.

Tawell, Andrew, Austin, Margaret, 68.
Thomas, Walter, 29.
Thornton (see Roter), Ranulph, Peter,

Tmmwyn, William, Alda, 40.
Uptune, Richard, Adam, 21.
Venables, Sir William, 22.

William, Sir William, 31.
William, Roger, Gilbert,
William, 47.

———— William, Roger, 48.
Verdon, Henry, Alice, 16, 17.
Verdun, Maud (of Arundel), 45.
YVernon, Sir William, Alice, 24, 26.
‘Warin, 10.

Warin, Alda, 40.

Vernun, Richard, Mabell, 52.
‘Warren, Griffin, Isabel, 59, 50
Wetenhale, John, 41.

Weverham, Robert, Chaplain of, 36.
Wodechirche, Hamon, Ma.rgery, 39.
Wylburham, Richard, 49.

JUSTICIARIES OF CHESTER, INCLUDED IN THE
PRECEDING NOTICES.

ARDERNE, WALKELYN, 22, 22.
AUDLEY, JAMES, 23.
BADLESMERE, GUNCELYN, 23,
BouLTtoN, THoMas, 24,
DraycoTt, RicHARD, 22.
GoBAUD, JOHN, 22.

GREY, JORN, 22,

—— REGINALD, 23.
L'ESTRANGE, JOnN, 22,
LEXINTON, JOHN, 22.

Mascy, RICHARD, 24.

MESNILWARIN, Ravrs, 21.

MonNTALT, ROGER, 23.
NoRrwICH, SmMoN, 22.
ORREBY, PHILIP, 21.
Furco, 23.
THoMAS, 23.
PrrTun, RicHARD, 21.
TaNeY, Lucas, 23.
TaLsoT, GILBERT, 23.
VERNON, WILLIAX, 21.
Wis', N, 22.
ZUCHE, ALAN, 22.
WiLLIAN, 23.

FINIS.



LONDON:
T. RICHARDS, 37, GRRAT QUEKN STREET.



ADDITIONS AND INDEX

PARENTALIA

AND

GENEALOGICAL MEMOIRS,

COMPILED BY

GEORGE ORMEROD, D.C.L., F.R.8,,

or

TYLDESLEY AND SEDBURY PARK.

B

MDCCCOLVI.

LISHED.




ADDITIONS TO PARENTALIA AND PRECEDING
MEMOIRS.

ARDEN oR ARDERNE of Cheshire, alleged descent of, from Arden of
Warwickskire (p. 76). Since the preceding memoir was
printed, the author has seen the Rev. John Watson's tran-
scripts from Arderne MSS. on this subject, which merely
allege that there were many collaterals of the Warwickshire
line; that an Earl of Chester, connected with Warwick-
shire by possessions, might patronize some of these, and
that the crosscrosslets fitchée of the Cheskire Ardernes might be derived
from the crosscrosslets of the Beauchamps, Earls of Warwick.
This compiler was evidently ignorant of the certain de-
duction of the name, arms, and male descent of the Cheshire
’r ? line from those of the Northamptonshire family; or of
Vincent’s deduction of the last-named Ardens in female
line from an earlier family of the same name.

ArpEN, James, D.D. (p. 95). Much information respecting the local
proceedings of Dean Arderne, in acquiescence with the objects of James IT,
will be found in Bishop Cartwright’s Diary, excellently edited, in 1843,
for the Camden Society, by the Rev. J. Hunter.

ARDERNE PEDIGREE REGARDING FouNpER’'s KIN, &c. (p. 100). The
progress of the Commissioners under 17 and 18 Vict., cap. 81, will
probably reduce all that relates to these, and similar claims, to the
condition of relics of by-gone days.

CroMPTON oF SKERNE MaNor (p. 29). Read Henry for Herbert.
The Lady Crompton, here mentioned, was Frances, daughter of Sir John
Croftes, of Little Saxham, in Suffolk, Knt., by Mary his wife, daughter
of Tho. Shirley, of Whiston, in Sussex, and sister of Sir Henry Croftes,
the father of William Lord Croftes. Dugdale’s Yorkshire Visitation
erroneously describes this Lady as daughter of Sir Henry Croftes.

CrOMPTON ARMS AND VARIATIONS USED BY SBEVERAL LINES.

It is observable that the Arms granted in 1562, and 1595, to the
Staffordshire Cromptons,and inlater days adopted as the basis of other Arms
by those of Woodend (see p. 4 following), consisting of a chief charged
with three pheons, appear on the monuments of Francis Lady Crompton
at Saxham, and of her daughter-in-law, Catherine (Holland), wife of Sir









5
George William Latham, Esq., M.A,, his eldest son, succceded to his
father’s estates, and is an acting Magistrate for Cheshire. In consequence

of his exertions, the Reformatory School for that County, now established
on the Bradwall estate, was founded in 1855.

Norzis, CoLoNEL, Royalist Governor of Warrington (Norres Memoir,
p. 51). Some requisitions, signed by E. Norris, and printed by the
Lancashire and Cheshire Historical Society, iv, p. 26, are considered to
prove the identity of this officer with Col. Edw. Norris of Speke.

Norres axp Durror FrETs (Norres Memoir, p. 43). In noticing the
affinities of the Arms of De Lascy, Dutton, and Norres, allusion was made
to the frets in the two latter coats as being probably
earlier than the battle of PoicTiErs, at which time,
Dr. Gower states, on rather loose authority, that
Dutton, and the other esquires of Lord Audley,
adopted usage of a fret at his request. No authority
for this armorial usage by Dutton has occurred
earlier than the time of Sir Thomas Dutton, who
lived after, as well as before, this battle, and this,
therefore, proves nothing; but as the Norres Coat
(which has the addition of the fesse) is supposed to be derived from
the Coat of Dutton, and, therefore, later than it, the early use of the fret
by Norres has some interest, and it is shown, by Mr. Watson’s transcripts
from the Arden MSS. to have appeared on the seal of Alan le Noreis,
Lord of Daresbury, 19 Edw. I, which points to the probability of Dutton,
also, having used a similar bearing before the time assigned by the legend
to the first adoption of it.

N

Norres or Bortox (p. 49). The will of Alex. Norres, dated March 24,
1602-3, and proved in 1604 at Chester (where it has been found in recent
re-arrangement of the wills), mentions his brother, James Norres, and,
besides the four sons already mentioned, another son, George Norres, of
Bolton and of Leigh, deceased. The last occurs in Dugdale’s Visitation of
1664 (C. 37, Coll. Arm.) as father of Margaret, wife of Roger Culcheth,
of Aburgham Hall, three of whose sons fell in the civil war, and their
deaths must be added to the contributions to the national carnage pile
made by this family, and mentioned in the Norres Tract, pp. 50-52.

Tue Norres MansioN, “HaiL 1mm Woop” (p. 52). From later
examinations, it is probable that only a part of this fabric was erected
by Alexander Norres. A tablet has been found on a western chimney,
with the letters L. B. B., and the date 1591, referring, as it would seem,
to Laurence Brownclowe, proprietor in 36 Eliz., as by pleadings in
Ducatus Lancastrise, vol. 3, p. 322,









GENERAL INDEX

TO

PARENTALIA, AND THE

GENEALOGICAL ESSAYS.

*s* THE NORRES MEMOIR, AND THE MEMOIR ON THE DOMESDAY ROLL, HAVE
SEPARATE CALENDARS APPENDED.

The letters N, s, D, and A, affixed to numerals, refer, severally, to the Norres,
Stokeport and Domesday Memoirs, and to the Additions which are appended
to the PARENTALIA, to which latter alone the other numerals refer.

Abbeys, etc., Grants to, see Arderne,
Bigot, Chester (Earl of), Lathom,
Montalt, Le Noreis, and Sandbach.

Acres Hall, in Bolton, residence of
Norres, and afterwards of Johnson
of Tyldesley, 14, 52.

Albini, Cecilia de, wife of Roger de
Montalt,illustrious descent of, 105.

Aldford, Lordship and Castle of, 80;
Limits and Jurisdiction of the Fee,

ib.

Aldford, Richard de, 80; Probably
father-in.law of SirJohn de Arderne,
his successor, 81; Arms and Seal
of, ib.

Alvanley, inherited from Orreby by
Arderne of Aldford, 82; ejectment
of the illegitimate Elford line from,
by Peter de Arderne, 89.

Arden (alias de Watford), of Watford,
in Northamptonshire, parent line
of the Cheshire Ardernes, and
descendant from other Ardens in
the female line, 77; benefactors to
Sulby Abbey and St. James's, Nor-
thampton, ib.

ARDEN, OR ARDERNE, OF ALDFORD,
76-94; improperly considered to
descend in male line from the War-
wickshire Ardens, 76 (A.2) ; deduced
from Arden of Watford, 77; Ald-
ford granted to by Earl Ranulph
II1,79; Benefactors to Pulton and
Chester Abbeys, 80; Alliances with
Orreby and Montalt, 81, 114; with
the Lords of Bromfield and Princes
of Powys, 83, 84; displaced from
Aldford and Elford by anillegitimate
line, K7.

Arden, or Arderne, Arms and Seals of,
76, 78, 80, 83, 84, 85, U8, 09;

Arden, or Arderne, of Alvanley, heir
male of Arden of Aldford, 87, 89;
obtains Harden by marriage with
Bredbury, 89; and Utkinton by
marriage with Done, 94 ; represented
by the Lords Alvanley, 95 ; pedigree
of, 94; another pedigree, with re-
ference to Founder’s Kin and Royal
descent, 100 ; arrangement of Quar-
terings, with remarks, 97 and 99.

Arderne of the Oak in Sutton (male
branch from Alvanley), represented
by Hulley and Latham, 59, 96.

Arderne of Alderley (malebranch from
Aldford), 85; represented by Stan-
ley of Alderley, tb.

Arderne of Dorfold, pedigree con-
founded by Vincent with that of
Arderne of Aldford, 91.

Arderne, or Arden, of Elford and
Aldford, later and illegitimate line,
88.

Arderne, Agnes, Lady, daughter and
heir of Sir Philip de Orreby, 82,
Arderne, Catherine (see Stanley), has
license for an oratory at Alvanley,

92.

Arderne,James, D.D., Dean of Chester,
suits connected with his bequests
to the Dean and Chapter, 95 ; notices
of him by Bishop Cartwright, Ad-
ditions, 2.

Arderne, or Arden, Sir John, founder
of the Aldford line, 70; his con-
nections with the Earls of Chester
and Barons of Halton, 79, 80.

Arderne, Sir John, of Aldford, leader
of the Cheshire levies against Bruce,
84,

Arderne, Sir John, summoned to the
Great Council at Westminster, 85 ;



GENERAL 1NDEX.

alienates Aldford and Elford to his
illegitimate son, 86, 88.

Arderne, Lady Margaret, daughter of
Gruffydd ap Madog (last Prince of
Powys Vadog), 84.

Arderne, Philip, founder of the Oak
branch of Arderne, 95.

Arderne, Ralph (of Alvanley), serves
for the Parliament at the Sieges of
Manchester and Warrington, 94.

Arderne, Sir Walkelyn, Justitiary of
Chester, 14, 15,22 (p); his connec-
tion with Orreby and Montalt, 81,
111, 118.

Arundel (Earls of), see D’Albini.

Ashton, or Eston de, Orme (alias Orme
Fitz-Ailward), incorrectly claimed
as an ancestor by Asheton, 65, 74.

Astbury, ancient memorial windows at,
73.

Audley Fret, legend respecting (N),
43, and (a), 5.

Bagshaw of Wormbhill, 42.

Banastre family (s), 4.

Barcroft of Barcroft, 7, 9.

Bigot of Aldford, 80; benefactors to
Pulton: Abbey, ib.

Boteler of Amounderness, Armsof, the
basis of the Lathom Coat, 93, 66, 74.

Bredbury family, probably collaterals
of Stokeport, 90; represented by
Arderne, ib.

Bromfield, Lords of, (the last Princes
of Powys Vadog), 84; see Arderne,
Sir John.

Bury, Alex. de, Charter of, 43.

Castle Rysing (seat of Montalt), 106,
110

Cheteham, Sir Geoffry, disputed &ra
of, determined, 24, 40.

Cheylesmore Castle, at Coventry, seat
of the Earls of Chester and the
Montalts, 106.

Clithero Honor, tenures under, 1.

Cliviger Township, scenery of, 2.

Chester, Earldom of, see Domesday
Memoir.

Chester, Seneschalship of,see Montalt.

Chester, Earls, represented through
co-heirs by D'Albini and Montalt,
1006 ; castles and lordships inherited
by Montalt from them, 100, 110;
quarterings, of, 97, 99.

Chester, Ranulph III Earl of, his
patronage of Sir John de Arderne,
“ Miles meus,” 79 ; successive Earls
of this name (D), 9.

Crest, frequently not attached to
original coat armours of ancient
families, 25, 27 (a), 6.

Croftes of Saxham (a), 2.

Crompton of Crompton, 22 ; originally
named De la Legh, 22; charters of,
23; arms of, a, 3, 4; principal col-
laterals of, ib.

Crompton of Brightmet, 26 () 4.

Crompton of Derby, 26 (a) 4.

Crompton of Driffield, 27.

Crompton of Houndslow Priory (pre-
viously of Prestolee), 28 (a) 8.

Crompton of Skerne Manor, 20 (a) 2.

Crompton of Stafford Deanery, and of
Stone Abbey, 26 (a) 3, 4.

CromproN oF Hacking (apparently a
collateral of the Prestolee family),
30; descent of same, 30-36; con-
tinued by Crompton of Old Hall,
36; represented by Ormerod of
Tyldesley, 37 ; pedigree and arms,
31.

Crompton, Frances, Lady, daughter of
Sir John Croftes, 29 and (A) 2.

Crompton, John, of Derby and Brails-
ford, 26 (a) 4.

Crompton, Sir John, Sir Robert, and
Katherine, of Skerne Manor,29, s, 3.

Crompton, Katherine, wife of Sir
Thomas Lyttelton, 20 (a) 3.

Crompton, Meriel, Ludy, sister of
Lord Falkland, 28 (a) 3.

Crompton, Thomas, Auditor of the
Exchequer, 2 Eliz., 28 (a) 3.

Crompton, Sir Thos., of Bennington,
slain by a robber, 29.

Crompton, Sir Thomas, Judge of the
Admiralty, 27 (A) 3.

Crompton, Thomas, Col. of the Parl.
Militia of Staffordshire, 28. °

Crompton, Richard, founder of the
Hacking branch, 29.

Crompton, Richard, of Bedford Grange
(a) 3.

Crorrzpton, Richard, of Checkly (4) 3.

Culcheth of Culcheth, arms of, and
possible connexion with the Lathom
Crest, 74.

Culdees, settlements of, in Lanca-
shire (8), 5.

Delamere, hereditary forestership of,
held successively by Kingsley, Done,
and Arderne, 94.

DoxEspAY. MEMOIR on the CHESHIRE
RoLL so called (last of the genea-
logical essays). courts and records
of the Earls Palatine, 1; notices of
the Domesday Record as “ Rotulus,”
2; authorities for the quoted frag-
ments of it, 4; Sandbach cause
identifying Flower's collection of
these fragments as genuine, 5-10;






GENERAL INDEX.

Glegge, 111 ; representative descent
of Arderne from, 83,112,115 ; pedi-
gree of Montalt, 115.

Montalt, Milisent de, errors of Dug-
dale respecting, 108.

Montalt, Roger de, struggle with
Chester Monks, 105.

Montalt, Roger de, previously con-
founded with the preceding, 105;
has restitution of Mold, tb. ; marries
the co-heiress of Earl William
d'Albini, ib. ; herillustrious descent,
105; sells part of Coventry to pre-
pare for the Crusade, ib.; the en-
mity of the clergy and his dis.
tresses, 107.

Montalt of Ridlesden, 108.

Morley, Sir Robert, probable illegiti-
macy of, 111.

Mowbray, Roger, alliance of his
daughter with Montalt, 109.

Nangreave of Netherton (co-heir of
Wareing), extinction of, 44.

Norres oF SPEKE, and collateral
branches, Memoir upon, read be-
fore the Lancashire and Cheshire
Historical Society, 1850.

*o* An ample Table of Contents is
added at the close of this Memoir,
pp- 93-55.

Norres and Dutton, affinities between
the arms of (N), 43, and (a) 5.

Norres oF BoLToN, 45-51; general
account of Norres of Speke prefixed,
45; Bolton line, 49-54; including
the branches therefrom severally
ancestors of Blackburne of Hale,
Ormerod of Tyldesley, and Starkie
of Huntroyd.

Norres, Alexander, of Hall ith Wood,
Treasurer to the Parliamentary
Lieutenancy of Lancashire, 52.

Norris, Col. Edw., Governor of War-
rington (N), 50, and (A) 5.

Norris, “Sir Edward” (Seacome'’s
fictitious Hero of Flodden), errors
respecting (N), 30.

Nuthall Hall, in Holcome (Nuthal,
Nothogh, and Nothow), 38; an-
cient owners of, traditionally forest-
ers in Tottington, 39 and A 7; ety-
mology, 39; modern descent, 41.

NuTHALL OF GOLYNRODE, & branch
from Nuttall, 41, 42, 44; charters
of, ib.; pedigree, 44; descent of
representation to Ormerod, 44.

Nuttall of Tottington, represented by
Radclyffe of Foxdenton, 42.

ORrMEROD oF ORMEROD, 1-8; descrip-
tion of place and tenure, 2; ety-

mology of name, 3; indication of
connexion with the Lancasters of
Kendal from ancient names and
arms, 3; collateral branches of,
5, A, 6; co-heiresses of, &, a, 6.

OrMEROD 0oF BUry, now of TYLDESLEY
and SEpBURY PaARK, 9; pedigree,
ib.; see Additions, 6.

Ormerod of Carre Hey Bridge, a, 6.

Ormerod of Foxstones, A, 6.

Ormerod of Gamblesyde, 6.

ORMEROD OF MONTON, 9 and A 6.

Ormerod of Rossendale, 6.

Ormerod, Oliver, M.A., Rector of
Huntspill, Works, and descent of, 5.

Ormerod, Peter, Vicar of Whalley, 6.

Ormerod, Richard, M.A., Vicar of
Kensington, 6.

Ormerod, T. Holden, of New College, 6.

Orreby of Alvanley, 81, 113; see
Calendars to the Domesday Memoir.

Patronymics, exemplification of early
use of, by the Lathoms, 61-66 ; and
by minor families in time of Eliz.
and Car. I, 12.

Pilkington of Pilkington, 24,43, 6
Radclyffe of Foxdenton, 59 ;:H,Eﬁflt

7.

Radcliffe, Samuel, D.D., Principal of
Brasenose College, 7.

Raines, Rev. F. R., communicatious
from, 24. Ly

Rode, import of this word in compo-
sition of Lancashire names, 3.

Sandbach of Sandbach, benefactions
of and disputes with Abbots of
Dieulacres (Domesday Memoir).

Scarlett, Sir Jas. Y., G.C.B. (a), 6.

Seacome, his perversion of the La-
thom Legend, 69; and inaccuracies
as to a fictitious Sir Edward Norris
and Flodden Field (n), 30.

Stansfield, Oliver de, Constable of
Pontefract, 7; descent of Ormerod
from, ib. '

Stanley of Hooton, Katherine, wife of
Ralph de Arderne, and foundress
of an oratory at Alvanley, 92.

Stanley, Sir John, ancestor of the
House of Derby, &o., by his wife,
Isabel de Lathom, 72; descent of
Arderne from, as connected with
royal descent and founder's kin,
100.

Starkie of Huntroyd, heir general of
Norres of Hall ith Wood, 62.

STokEPORT FaMILY, connexion of its
early descent with Fitz-Roger,
Banastre, Gernet, and Arderne, see
Stokeport Genealogical Essay.

bangro [u.t? 30-



GENERAL INDEX.

Stuart, Prince Charles Edward, anec-
dotes relative to his march through
Manchester, 16.

Thursby of Ormerod, co-heiresses of,
8 and A 6.

Tottington, lordship and forests of,
30 and A 7.

Tyldesley of Tyldesley family, 15, A, 7.

Venables of Kinderton, connexions
with Arderne, 84,87; with Lathom,
02; supposed descent of Done from,
9.

Venables of Bradwall (Arderne quar-
terings), p. 100.

WAREING OF BURY AND WALMERSLEY
(previously of Chorley), 18.-21;

pedigree of, 11; name variously
written Wareing, Waringe, and
Warine, identical with Warren, 19.

Warren of Poynton and Woodplump-
ton, 19; origin of their Norman
name and medieval variations, ib.;
early branches from in Lancashire,
20,

Wever, Elizabeth, heiress of the
Wevers of Wever and Alderley,
and ancestress of Stanleyand Done,
85.

Wilkinson, Thomas, Esq., communi-
cation of| a, 6.

Worsthorn Manor, seat of the Stans
fields, 7.

CORRECTIONS.

PARENTALIA.
Page 26, line 5, for “ Priory,” read  Collegiate Deanery.”
5 49, seven lines from foot, for “ Norris,” read “ Morris.”
;s 06, line 4, for “Rdw. III,” read “II.”
,» 65, Note, after “ Ashton,” read,  Father of Sir Robert.”
» 87, line 12, and 88, line 2, for * Robert,” read “ Richard.”

5 108, line 4, prefix “vi” to line.

,, 109, line 14, and 110, line 2, for “vi,” read “vii.”
Arderne Ped., tnsert="Between Nicolas de Eton & Margt. de Arderne.
» For “Jane, wife of Thurstan Hyde,” read ¢ Holland.”

GENEALOGICAL ESSAYS.

Page 32, line 7, for “ Cholmondeley,” read * Chorley.”
s 93, line 10, for “ Sefton,” read  Chester.”

DOMESDAY MEMOIR.

Page 4, Note, for “ Norfolk,” read ¢ Suffolk.”
» 11, line 12, for “recciving,”’ read “reserving.”

T. RICHARDS. PRINTER, 37, GREAT QUEEN STREWT.



HISTORICAL AND ANTIQUARIAN WORKS AND
MEMOIRS BY THE AUTHOR OF THIS VOLUME.

THE HISTORY OF THE COUNTY PALATINE AND CITY OF
CHESTER, Depicatep, BY PErMissioN, To H.R.H. THE
PRINCE REGENT, EARL OF CHESTER. Three Volumes.
Folio. London: 1819.

OBSERVATIONS on certain SWORDS OF STATE belonging to the
EARLDOM OF CHESTER, in a Letter to Sir Henry Ellis, K.H.,
Sec. 8.A. (Private reimpression from the ¢ Vetusta Monumenta,”
vol. v.) Folio. London: 1828.

THE STANLEY LEGEND, a Genealogical Memoir, illustrative of
the early connexion of BorELER, F1Tz-A1Lwarp, LaTHOM, and
8ranNLEY. (Private reimpression from ¢ Collectanea,” vol. vii.)
8vo. London: 1839.

STRIGULENSIA. A MEeMoIR ON ANCIENT REMAINS EXISTING IN THE
DISTRICT ADJACENT TO THE CONFLUENCE OF THE WYE AND THOB
SeverN. (Private reimpression from “ Archsologia,” vol. xxix.)
4to. London: 1841.

A MEMOIR on the CONNEXION OF ARDERNE, OR ARDEN,
OF CHESHIRE, with the ARDENS OF WARWICKSHIRE.
(Private reimpression from the ‘“Topographer.”) 8vo. London:
1843.

TRACTS, relating to Military Proceedings in LANCASHIRE during
the GREAT CIVIL WAR, commencing with the removal of the
EARL OF DERBY from his Lieutenancy, and terminating with
his Execution at Bolton. Printed by the Chetham Society. 4to.
London: 1844.



A MEMOIBR ON THE LANCASHIRE HOUSE OF LE NOREIS,
OR NORRES, AND ITS SPEKE BRANCH IN PARTICULAR,
WITH NOTICES OF ITS CONNEXION WITH MILITARY
TRANSACTIONS AT FLODDEN, EDINBURGH, AND
MUSSELBURGH. Read before the Historic Society of Lanca-
shire and Cheshire, 1850. Liverpool: 8vo, 1850. (Private reim-
pression from the Proceedings of the Society, vol. ii.)

REMARKS on a DEMISE made by the PRIORESS AND CONVENT
OF ST. MARY'S PRIORY, IN CHESTER, TO RICHARD
SNEYD, RECORDER THERE IN 1533. Read before the
Architectural and Archmological Society of Chester, and printed
in the Journal of the Society, Part ii, 1852. Chester, 8vo.

MISCELLANEA PALATINA, consisting of GENEALOGICAL ESSAYS
illustrative of CHESHIRE and LANCASHIRE FAMILIES,
and a MEMOIR on the CHESHIRE DOMESDAY ROLL. (A
very limited impression of the later portions of this volume.)
8vo. London: 1851.

CALENDARS OF NAMES OF FAMILIES which entered their several
Pedigrees in the successive HERALDIC VISITATIONS of the
COUNTY PALATINE OF LANCASTER, with EPISTOLARY
RELICS of LANCASHIRE and CHESHIRE ANTIQUARIES.
Printed by the Chetham Society. 4to. 1851.

A MEMOIR ON BRITISH AND ROMAN REMAINS, illustrative
of the ANCIENT PASSAGES OF THE BRISTOL CHANNEL,
former Communications with VENTA SILURUM, and ANTO-
NINE’S ITER XIV. Read at the Bristol Meeting of the Arche-
ological Institute. 4to. London: 1852. (A private reimpression
from the Memoirs of that Congress.)









[ rrm———






